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ESSEX COUNTY COURT HOUSE. 
TAPPAHANNOCK. VA 

( 

---.--·~ ----------------------------~------------~--~ 

"I .feel as we stand ln this court room, whose walls 
are hung with portraits, and tables to memorialize 
the worthy men of Essex, that we are standing on 
holy ground, . 
Look around and see R.M.T.Hunter, Statesman, senator 
and far.f'amed, and near him his nephew, Honorable 
Muscoe Russell Garnett, gifted orator, Speaker of 
the House in Congress; while that distinguished 
was in the Senate. - - - Look again if you will, 
and see JUdge Muscoe Garnett of Ben Lomond, 
the tablet to him and to his seven sons tell its 
story. 

Passing into the Clerks office, there you will 
find rich and rare history of •ye olden tyme, the 
seventeenth centruy and on: wills that are unique 
as they are amusing: court order for celebrating 
marriages with rum, and sugar to sweeten the same, 
and so many pounds of tobacco to meet the cost of the 
festival; land grants, and other sundry .documents." 



BOULWARE --- BOvVLER FAMILY 

One of the original Bowler family emigrants in Virginia 
was Thomas Bowler who was living in Yorktown as early as 
1653 and who later moved up the Rappahannock River to a 
place which still bears the name "Bowler's Wharf". It is 
believed that Thomas Bowler was married twice,. his second 
wife being Tabitha Edlow, the daughter of Lieutenant 
Colonel Matthew Edlow, who came to Virginia on the Neptune 
~n 1618. 

The William and Mary ~uarterly VI, gives the following: . 
"Tabitha (born 1648) half sister of John Edlow) executrix 
of their mother, married shortly after 1670, Colonel Thomas 
Bowler of Rappahannock. Thomas Bowler first appears as a 
Head~ight (four adventures) in a patent to Colonel George 
Read, of York, 25 February 1658; and in his own right had 
a grant of 504 acres in nappahannock County, 28th September 
1674. 

In 1674 he was commissioned a member of the Governors 
Council. 

His will was proved +n Rappahannock 2nd July 1679 ' It 
mentions his friends Colonel Nicholas Spericer and Captain 
Thomas Gouldman; a minor son James Bowler; daughter Eliza. 
beth Bowler; Child Anne Bowler; wi.fe Tabitha, Executrix• tt 

There was a J~es Bowler, a contemporary and quite 
probably a half brother or nephew of Thomas Bowler, married 
Mary Gray, as shown in the Will of William Gray, which was 
probated in Rappahannock County, 3rd February 1673. This 
will names his son-in-law, James Bowler, grand child Eliza. 
beth Bowler, and daughter Mary Gray; Executors, my wife 
Mandlin Gray and son.in-law, James Bowler. 

The old Virginia records show the family name was 
spelled in various ways, such as, Bowler, Bowlere, Boulwer, 
Boulware, Boulwar, Bowlware and Boulware. The Virginia 
Magazine of History and Biography says: "There is a deed 
of 4th June 1690, recorded in Essex by which William 
Bowler and Elizabeth, his wife pass lands ---- to Thomas 
Page. There are in Essex Count numberous records of the 
Boulware a l pronounce Bow er 

The copies of wills mentioned in this volume come 
mostly from the Court House at Tappahannock, Essex County, 
Virginia. Essex County is narrow and long with its length 
the South bank of the Rappahannock. It is bounded on the 
South and West by King and Queen, and Caroline Counties, 
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to which many of the Boulware families moved. Unfortunately, 
the records of King and Queen were destroyed in the Con
federate War. By the time of the Revolution some of the 
Boulwares had moved to Kentucky, and later they passed on 
to Missouri and other western states. 

Preliminary to the .American Revolution, a Committee 
was appointed in Es&ex county to protect American rights 
against the British. Two of its members were Thomas Boul
ware and Muscoe Garnett. Muscoe Garnett was a grand .. son 
of Salvator (or Sylvester) Muscoe, a planter and Justice 
who served as Sheriff of Essex and later was Burgess from 
Essex county. A copy of Salvator Muscoe's will is shown 
later on in the text. 

There is a tradition in the Boulwa~e family that Mary, 
the daughter of Salvator Muscoe, married William Boulware, 
said to be the father of Muscoe ,Boulware I, of Fairfield 
County, South Carolina. This is probably true, but there 
is no evidence in Salvator Muscoe•s will, as this daughter 
was unmarried at the time of his death. Further research 
should be made in the land transfer records at Tappahannock 
Court House. 

Judge Neil of Winhsbo~oj S~ C., in his notes, says that 
shortly after the Revolution, Muscoe Boulwar~ and two 
cousins came from Virginia to Fairfield County• One of 
these cousins is identified as Obadiah Boulware; the other 
cousin was probably a Pickett. The Boulwares and Picketts 
intermarried for several generations. 

Members of the Obadiah Boulware branch may find a copy 
of the will of Thomas Boulware (father of Obadiah) which 
was probated at Tappahannock, Virginia, 18th April, 1785. 
Obadiah was executor of his fathers will. 

The genealogical tables in this volume were prepared 
by James Richmond Boulware II, and Judge Thomas M. Boulware. 

Most of the old Virginia wills were copied by Miss 
McKinney of ·washington, D. c. who gave them to Colonel 
Richard H. McMaster. 

Note by A~thor: Through the kindness of Colonel Richard H. 
McMaster, retired and now living in washington, D. c. we 
are using his brief introductory remarks and other valua
ble contributions to this research work, from which we 
have gathered enough information to complete a "partial" 
history of the Bowler-Boulware family. 
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Early Wills of Record of the BOWLER-BOULWARE F~~ILY 
At Tappahannock, Essex County, Virginia. 

1662- Deed from William Lane to Thomas Bowler (1608) 
1673. Will of William Gray to grandchild Elizabeth Bowler 

(1667) 
1674. Division of Land between William and James Bowler 
1678- Will of Thomas Bowler to minor son James 1 dtrs Eliza_ 

beth and Anne and wife Tabitha (Edlow) 
1678. Will of Thomas Blessed to dtr Mary Harper, grand. 

daughter Elizabeth Bowler. 
1690. Deed of William Boulware and wife Elizabeth to Timothy 

Davis. 
1696- Grand-sons of Robt. Ply were William Bowler (wife 

Elizabeth) and John. 
1696- Will of Warnock Gray to Sarah Bowler, dtr of James 

Bowler Sr. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - -

1726. Will of Benjamin Boulware to son John, dtrs Elizabeth 
and Anne,Brothers John, William and Mark. 

1772- Will of Elizabeth Pitts Boulware,(st.Anne Partsh, Essex 
Co.) to father John Pitts,-4 sons Caleb, Mark, 
Muscoe, and Reuben, Dtrs Tabby, Martha Elliott, 
Ethell 1 Rachel Pemberton, Clary, Betty, Margaret 
and Molly. Husband Benjamin Boulware. 

- -- - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - - . - - - - - - - -
1714- John Boulware of Essex County, Will Apr. 5th 1714 to 

son John, dtrs Mary, Elizabeth, Susanna Boulware 
and mentions "brother William Boulware" saying 
"I give and bequeath unto my daughter susannt::L 
Boulware the land which my brother William 
Boulware did purchase of John Haskley", etc. 

1713- James Boulware, Essex County, mentions James, Mark, 
1718 Benjamine, William, Mary and Grace, and wife 

Mariory Boulware, and signed "Marg F. Bowler" 
probating the will. 

1714- John Williams, st.Anne Parish,Essex co. to son-in-law 
Joseph Lemon, wife Margaret, G-son John Boulware, 
son of John and Susanna Boulware, G-dtr Eliza, 
dtr. of John and Susanna Boulware,G-dtr Mary 
Boulware dtr of John and Susanna Boulware and 
Eliza Williams dtr of Mary Lemon. 
There were four children of Margaret Lemon .• 

1743.48 Will of John Bowlware, Jr. Essex Co., mentions mother 
Ann Golden, 3 sisters Elizabeth Bowlware, Ann 
Bowlware, and Margaret Bowlware, and "my Uncle 
William Bowlware, Executr." 

1740- Will of Salvator Muscoe, Essex County, wife Mary and 
6 daughters. 

1751- James Boulware, St Anne Parish, Essex Co. to sons 
Mark, William and Dtrs Hannah, Margaret, Carroll, 
Esther, Judeth and Mary, Brothers Mark and 
William. (He was son of James Bowler, as he said 
in will ":Brother Mark and William".) 
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THOMAS BOYvLER was born 1608 and died 1679. His will 
dated March l~'th 16'78, and recorded July 2nd 1679 in 
Rappahannock county, Virginia, me~tions his friends 
Colonel Ni-cholas Spencer and Captain Thomas Gouldman, 
minor son James Bowler, daughter Elizabeth, and Anne 
Bowler, and wife Tabitha (Edlow} Executrix. 
See Will Book 2 pages 133-137 (later shown in this text) 
and copy. 

This daughter Anne married Richard Cocke; the younger, 
of Bremer. She was born 1675 and died in 1705 - Reference 
William and Mary College ~uarterly for January 1895 page 204. 

An article by James Southall in Virginia Magazine of 
History and Biography says that Tabitha Cocke Adams owns 
that part of her Grand-father's estate where Bowler's Wharf 
is located. 

There is a deed of June 4th 1690, recorded in Essex 
County, by which William Bowler and Elizabeth his wife pass 
lands in Rappahannock, originally granted to ·Thomas Page, 
and by him conveyed to William Bowler and his brother James 
Bowler February 26th 1688. 

The will of William Gray, probated 1673, shqws that his 
daughter Mary married James Bowler. 

The will of James Boulware dated December 13th, 1713, 
and probated February 17th 1718, Tappahannock, Will book 3, 
page 77, mentions his wi(low "Maiory Boulware" and his child
ren James, Mark, Benjamin, John, William, Mary and Grace. 
This will was executed by "Marg. F. Boulware". We note that 
each time, he wrote the name Boulware. 

Benjamin Boulware of St Anne Parish. The will of Eliza
beth Boulware dated 1772, Book 13 page 60, shows that she 
was the daughter of John Pitts, and married Benjamin 
Boulware, and had a son Muscoe. 
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Reference: Va. Magazine of History and Biography,vo.l.20 P.76 

Will. of Michael Sparke, Citizen and stationer of London, 
Parish of Sepulchres, without Newgate, 22d October 1653. 
"I give the remainder - - .... with the money owing to me by 
Mr. Thomas Bowler and Mr. Anderson, of Yorktowne, in Vir. 
ginia, to the rest of my grand .. children equally between 
them." · 

Comment by the editor: Thomas Bowler was, no doubt, Thomas 
Boler, afterwards of Rappahannock County, who was appointed 
to the council in 1675 and died in 1679. 

Same ref. as above, Volume 29 page 353. 

Will of --· Ludlow: "To George Webster, son of Captain 
Richard Webster of Jamestown, the silver tankard that Mr. 
Bowler · ·bought in the year 1655." 

Note: From the above it will be seen that Thomas Bowler was 
in business in Yorktown as early as 1653. A studY of the 
passenger lists of the boats might give the exact date. 

- - -. ... .. -
Note i The original Bowler s.ettlement was at Bowlers Wharf, 
in Rappahannock County between the Rappahannock and York 
Rivers. Afterwards, I believe, Essex County was formed; 
then King and Queen, and caroline Counties. King and Queen 
County was formed in 1691. At King and Queen C.H. is st. 
Stephens Church; no records there since 1865. st. Johns 
Parish was in this county. st. Margareta Parish was estab. 
lished in 1721. 

The key to the Boulware Genealogy is in the county records 
of Essex, King and Queen, and caroline Counties, - such as 
records of marriages, wills, land transfers. 
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After Thomas Bowler was established in business in 
Virginia and had gained prominence, there were two others 
with him, whose success was also noted, namely James Bowler - · ' 
and William Bowler. We know that Thomas Bowler was from 
England, but we cannot say for a certainty when and where 
James and William Bowler came from. It appears that thes e 
men were closely related. These brothers we believe, were 
half brothers or nephews of Thomas Bowler, thirty or forty 
years younger, as we can see from dates of their wills. 

The wills of contemporaries of Thomas Bowler (1678) are 
as follows: William Lane 1662, William Gray 1673, Thomas 
Bland 1678, Warnock Gray 1696, and Robert Ply 1696. Then 
come wills of a later generation; James Bowler, 1713-18, 
John Bowler 1714, and John William 1714, 35 years after 
the death of Thomas Bowler in 1679. These men lived to an 
old age, at that time 70 years, and that would make the 
birth of James Bowler I about 1643-48. 

We see from William Gray's will that in 1673 there was 
a James Bowler who was mentioned as son.in-law, and whom we 
believe was born about 1643-48, and the records show that 
Thomas Bowler married Tabitha Edlow "after 1670", and his 
will in 1678 mentions a minor son, James, whose birth was 
about 1672 or 73; and from then there were two James Bowlers. 

In 1696 Warnock Gray, in his will bequeathed to Sarah 
Bowler, daughter of James Bowler. 

#1 JAMES BOWLER the ancestor was born about 1643 or 1648. 
His will of Dec. 13th 1713 was recorded in Essex County 1 

Tappahannock, Virginia Feb. 17th 1718, and mentions his wife 
Mariory Bowler and probated as Marg. F. Bowler, Executrix, 
was Mary Gray, as mentioned in William Gray's will probat. 
ed 1673. Children (See page 4) 
#1-1 James b. abt 1675 died 1751 Will 1751 

1-2 Mark b. abt 1677 " July 17th 1754 
l-3 Benjamin b. abt 1680 " 1726 
1.4 John b. abt 1682 " we have no record 
1-5 William b. abt 1685 " " " n " 
1-6 Mary 
1-7 Grace the daughters were not of age at father's death. 

~ - - - - - ~ - ~ ~ - - - - - - -William Bowler, brother of James Bowler (Sr.) married 
Elizabeth Gray, --- See deed of William Bowler and wife 
Elizabeth to Timothy Davis Feb. 26th 1690, and a division 
of land between William Boulware and James Boulware in 1674. 
Also a deed of William Boulware and brother James to Thomas 
Page in 1688. There is no record of children. 
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John Bowler, a brother of James and William. See will 
of Apr. 5th 1714 on page 4. 

(Continuation of first family) 
1-1 James Boulware IT, son of James Bowler #1, St Anne 

Parish, Essex, Co. born abt 1675, died 1751 
see will. 

Gen. 1-2 MARK BOULWARE, b. abt 1687, d. 7/16/1754. Wife Mary. 
His will was dated 6/3/1754 rec. 7/6/1754. 

l-2-1 
1-2~2 
1-2-3 
1-2 .. 4 
1-2-5 
1-2-6 
1-2-7 
1-2-8 
1-2-9 

#1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 

Children 
James Boulware b. abt 1710 
WILLIAM BOULiiJARE b. abt 1712 tfi.MARY MUSCOE b. abt 1718 
Benjamin " b. " 1714 
John " b. " ' 
Margaret Elliott 
Martha Harrison 
Winifred Pitts 
Mary Pitts 
Ann 

SALVATOR MUSCOE FAMILY 

SALVATOR MUSCOE born 1674 d June 16/1741• Age 67. 
Appears first as a lawyer; 1702. He emigrated from 
England as shown by his will. Lived forty years in 
Essex County, Virginia, and served his country suc
cessfully as Justice, Sheriff and Burgess from 1736 
to 1740. 

Essex County records show that he had six daughters~ 
Elizabeth b abt 1710 m James Garnett, son Muscoe Garnett 
Frances " " 1712 m John Livingston, son Muscoe & John 
Mary " " 1714 m William BOUL\ivARE, sons Muscoe 

(1758) and Gray 
Tabitha " " 1716 
Jane " " 1718, died unmarried 
Sarah " n 1710 m Philip Edward Jones of Norfolk 

Muscoe Boulware born 1758, married 
Nancy Pickett, migrated to South carolina about 1790. 

Salvator Muscoe, the emigrant, was the son of Salvator Muscoe, 
a stone carver, of Monmouth Street, St. Giles .. in.the.field, 
London. He had a sister Mrs. Jane Collingwood of England, who 
bequeathed to him her stock in the Royal Exchange Assurance 
Company to the value of 400 pounds sterling. {Reference va. 
Maga~ine :W.story & Biography Vol. XXXll-251). 
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Salvator Muscoe left no son to carry on his surname, but 
through his six daughters he has numerous descendants in 
Virginia, South Carolina, Georgia, Florida, Alabama, Lous!
ana, Texas and other states. In each generation to the 
present one, Muscoe appears as the given name of male des .. 
cendants of this verile old ancestor, particularly is this 
true among his descendants in Fairfield and Chester Counties, 
s. c. 

Wi~liam and Mary Quarterly Vol. XVIII-4 gives the following: 
"Salvator Muscoe ;first appears as a Lawyer living in Essex 
County; he represented his country as Burgess. He died in 
1741, and in his will; proved June 16th 1741, he tells us 
that he was born 1674; that his wife was Mary; (probably a 
sister of Colonel Beverly whom he made Executor of his will). 
He names his grand ... son Muscoe Garnett and daughters Mary, 
Frances, Tabitha, Jane, and Sarah Muscoe." 

The Essex County quit rent roll of 1704 shows that Salvator 
Muscoe then owned only 100 acres, while his neighbor James 
Boulware owned 1000 acres. However, when he died he was a 
man of prominence in his county, and a large land holder. 

The Virginia Council Book, Minutes of April 29, 1730, shows 
him as appointed She1•iff of Essex County on that date. 
At the time of his death he had been a Burgess for about 
six years .. 
The following references to him in the Virgina Council 
Journal were recently published in the Virginia Magazine of 
History and Biography Vol. XXXII pages 251 and 255: 

n A petition of Joseph Smith of the County of Essex, Gent. 
complaining of Salvator Muscoe one of the Justices of the 
said County, being read at the board, it is ordered that the 
further examination thereof be deferred till the sixth day 
of February next, at which time, both the said parties to. 
gather with such witnesses as they think necessary for prov. 
ing their respective allegations, are directed to attend 
this board, and that the Sheriff of such county is ordered 
to summon such persons as either party shall desire, to 
give evidence in the matter of the said complaint." 

The disputants apparently, compromised their differences, 
for action seems to terminate here. 

Among Salvator Muscoe's descendants in Virginia may be 
noted his grandson Muscoe Garnett of "Elmwood", who was a 
member of Congress, and of the Virginia State Convention to 
amend the Constitution; also his great-grandson Muscoe R. 
H. Garnett, who was an alumnus of the University of Vir~ 
ginia, and a distinguished member of both the u.s. and Con
federate Congresses. 



In the states farther to the south, the line of descent 
passed thro~gh Muscoe Boulware and his wife Nancy Pickett 
who moved to Flint Hill, Fairfield County, s. c. after the 
Revolution, Among their descendants in Fairfield Countt 
were, Musco Boulware II,III and IV, Musco Pickett, Muscoe 
Robertson, Musco Raines, Musco Higgins, et al, 

Of this Fairfield line of the present generation in 
(1926) seven are now officers in the Regular Military 
service of the United States, viz: one Colonel of the 
General Staff, one Colonel of Field Artillery, one Major 
of Marines, two Lieutenants of Field Artillery, and two 
Lieutenants of Infantry. (This does not include the 
officers of the Second World Mar.) 

According to family tradition Mary Salvator Muscoe, 
daughter of Salvator Muscoe, is buried within the Boul
ware Walls at Flint Hill, Fairfield County, but there is 
no tombstone or record of this. 

Note: The above compilation was made by Colonel Richard 
H. McMaster, of the Field Artillery, u. s. Army, retired. 
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We have no definite record that William Boulware, the son 
of Mark Boulware, was the William Boulware who married Mary 
Muscoe, but we follow the line of succeeding generations 
from James Bowler to determine which William Boulware it was, 
whom tradition says married Mary Muscoe. 

From statements in Wills, and the names of members of the 
different families, we firmly believe that our conclusions 
are correct; namely, that the line comes down from JAMES BOWLER, 
and through his son MARK -- then through Mark's second son 
VVILLIAM. This is the only William Boulware who was a con .. 
tempo~ of Mary Muscoe, as we figure it. 

The earliest traces we have of him in Fairfield County; s. 
c. refer to him as Captain Bowler and Captain Boler• We find 
further items of interest from some early letters of research 
from Colonel McMaster stating that in the Virginia Magazine 
of History and Biography Vol. 20 page 205 the follOwing, 
11May 11th 1750 - William Boulware, Gentleman, as Lieutenant 
of a troop in a Militia qualified," And in Googhers Gleamings 
of Virginia History, Page 187, William Boulware is listed as 
serving in Colonel Theoderich Blanda First Virginia Regiment 
in 17-•• 

There were references as to "Tudor Hall" at Newton and to 
Travelers Rest 11

1 where William lived, and where he was known 
locally as "Lord Boulware". His house was burned, but a modern 
brick home was built and is still standing. They call it 
11 Lord11 Boulware's place. A letter from Col. McMaster in 1933 
said he had seen the place near Fredericksburg, va. which Dr. 
James R. Boulware(!) first described in his war diary, as 
Jack Boulware's place. 

It is a very old two-story brick building, eight miles 
southeast of Fredericksburg, and was built originally by the 
Brooke family. He says John Eaten Cooke was living at one 
of the Muscoe family housea when he wrote 11 Surrey of Eagle's 
Nest", suggestive of the name of Musco Boulware's home in 
Fairfield, South Carolina. 

"The Boulwares in Virginia had been Episcopalians, but in 
the absence of this Church in the new home, they affiliated 
with Mount Olivet, They became devout Presbyterians, and took 
on the inhibitions as to dancing, card playing, etc., but 
which did not exclude conviviality and the flowing bowl". 

Benjamin Boulware and wife were members of Mount Olivet 
Church and she is buried there, but he was taken back within 
the Boulware Walls at Flint Hill. 
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There were both before and after the war between the 
states, still accasional visits with the relatives in Vir
ginia. Some of the Virginia Boulwares had places in Florida, 
and in driving through., made stop-overs in Fairfield. At in. 
tervals there were visits made to King and Queen., and caro. 
line Counties, and to the Boulwares near Frederick. 

They were proud of their Muscoe relatives. Muscoe Garnett 
became a Congressman from Virginia, and his son Muscoe R. H. 
Garnett was in Congress at the a~me time his distinguished 
Uncle H. M. T, Hunter was au. s. Senator. 

Muscoe R. H. Garnett was the proponet of slavery and led 
in the Sesession movement in Virginia. He was afterwards in 
the Confederate Congress. 

The Will of Salvator Muscoe shows that he came from 
England; and the contemporaries of Thomas Bowler indicate 
that he also was from England. 

Judge Thomas Moe. Boulware, of Allendale, s. c., reports 
having seen an article in The State, (Columbia; s. c.) 
several years ago quoting a Hollywood authority tp the effect 
that the "derby" hat was originally known as the "Bowler", ·. 
having been designed and first produced by a Thomas Bowler, 
a hatter in London, 

In Burkts Enc. of Heraldys, there appears no coat of arms 
for the Bowler· family, but in Fairbain's Crests of the leading 
family of Great Britain and Ireland, appears on page 67 
"Bowler", a boar's head, etc. with plate. 

Here are a few other it.ewr from the research manuscripts 
of Col. McMaster. Quoting one of his findings from "Virginia 
Magazine and Biography, which reads as follows: "Reverting 
back to the South Carolina records, it was found that Dr. 
Edrington in his Historical notes of Fairfield, mentioned 
Muscoe Boulware of Virginia who settled near Horse Creek. 
Of course this identifies our original Boulware 1758, who 
lived near Flint Hill in the "Eagle House", and who b1tilt 
the walls of the old Boulware cemetery". They came from 
King and Queen County, of Tidewater 

The following quotation is from Mrs. Ella Boulware Beaty, 
of Charleston., s. c. "Eagle Houseu, Flint Hill, got its name 
from "a large golden eagle, with wings outspread, measuring 
six feet from tip to tip, which was over the great door to 
the house. It was said to be a very impressive sight". This 
tradition had come down by word of mouth through the years, 
and ,! have never seen any disposal of it in a will, but it 
may have been considered a part of the house, and stayed 
there aslong as the house remained. Nor do I know what became 
of ''Eagle House". Mrs. Mary Wylie strange of Chester,s.c. says 
the house was burned by Sherman's Army in the war between the 
states. 

- 12 .. 



"Again the archives of Virginia in the volume entitled 
•list of the Revolutionary Soldiers of Virginia' also the 
Muscoe Boulware reference to war service being Auditors 
account XXVII-IIS." This record merely states the name of 
Muscoe Boulware as being in the Militia, and that he was 
paid in so many pounds and shillings. However this is all 
that is necessary to enable any descendants to join the "sons 
and daughters" of the Revolution. 

Colonel McMaster states further that "satisfied of the 
identity of the families, I attempted to work back from the 
original Carolina ancestor, Muscoe Boulware I. No records 
being available, I gathered a few of the family traditions 
obtained verbally or by correspondence with relatives, were 
about as follows: 

(A) Muscoe Boulware (1758-1825) and his wife Nancy Pickett 
1762-1836) came to South Carolina at the close of the Revolu. 
tionary war from King and Queen County, near Rappahannock 
River, They brought slaves with .them, and built the cemetery 
walls near the old house. These walls are very massive and are 
still standing, They are 150 feet each way, and are two and 
half feet high. The gate.way is in good condition, the colums 
two and half feet square, seven feet high, and with an iron 
door. 

(B) The father of Muscoe Boulware was William Boulware who 
married Mary Salvator Muscoe. 

(C) According to Cousin Mary Woodward Boulware these parents 
of Muscoe BoUlware are also buried in the old cemetery at 
Flint Hill. She says that as a young girl, she saw the tomb. 
stone with the inscription "Mary Salvator Bowler". That the 
tradition is that in their old age they came to South carolina 
and died here. 

(D) That Muscoe Boulware I, had a brother Gray, who came 
from Virginia in 1802 to visit him. 

(E) That the family connections in Virginia were the best, 
that there were well known statesmen among them, including 
one Minister to a .foreign country •. 
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THE BOULWARE WALLS 

This burying ground was established shortly after the 
Revolution by Muscoe Boulware (1758-1825) and his wife Nancy 
Pickett, and they rest within its walls. They came from 
King and Queen County, of Tidewater Virginia, bought land 
on the Flint Hill ridge, and built a home which they called 
"Eagle House". 

Vllie~ Muscoe Boulware died, in 1825, he made bequests in 
his wiil to ten children, leaving the . home place to his un
married son Doctor William R. A. Boulware, but providing 
that his wife; Nancy Boulware should continue to live there• 

Vfhen Dr. Boulware died in 1832; he devised the home place 
to h~s oldest brother, Thomas Boulware, but made iegal pro
visions for the cemetery by stating, "I do hereby reserve 
one acre of land which I appropriate and set apart as a 
family burying ground, with a suitable way of access to same." 

His mother continued to reside at the old home place until 
her death in 1836. Three of her daughters married Pickett 
Cousins, and both Picketts and Boulwares are buried within 
the old walls. The walls are quite massive, of rubble stone 
construction, about two ... feet thick, and extend nearly two 
hundred feet each way. Ihe gateway pillars are of dressed 
stone with wrought-iron· ·gate. 

There is a tradition that the first burial in the cemetery, 
was that of William Boulware, father of Muscoe I, but there is 
no tombstone; neither is there a monument to Muscoe I, nor to 
his wife, Nancy Pickett. The earliest monument is that of 
Muscoe II, dated 1832. The latest is that of Sallie Raines 
Robertson dated 1889. There are a number of other munuments, 
among them one carrying only the inscription "My Mother". 
(Judge Neil's mother} 

It is proposed now (in 1946) to raise sufficient funds 
to set up a respectable marker to the memory of Muscoe Boul
ware I, and Nancy Pickett, who following the custom of the 
times, laid out this family burying ground • 
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(Later, in 1947) 

The Boulware Walls were repaired and mnnument erected 
in 1946 under the sponsorship of 

Richard H. McMaster, 
Charles A. Stevenson, 
James R. Boulware II, 
Thomas McCullough Boulware, 
Richard H. Boulware, 
eenjamin M. Hall, 
Charles Neil 
Muscoe Robertson, 
James Richmond Stokes 

- 15 -
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BURIED WITHIN THE BOULWARE WALLS 

Muscoe Boulware born 
Nancy Pickett Boulware « 
Amelia B. L• Boulware " 

1758 died 1825 
1762 " 1836 
1819 " 1831 

Dr. William R. A. Boulware " fl 1832 
Muscoe Boulware II " 
Benjamin Boulware " 

1798 1' 1832 
1793 " 1860 

Eliza Boulware 
Sallie Raines Robertson 

"my Mother" 
and little daughter d. 1889 

- - - ~ - - - - - - - - - -
Unmarked graves reported by old Micajah Pickett 
shortly before ' his death. Micajah belonged to 
John Pickett, and was his Coachman. 

Nancy Boulware, wife of Jeptha Pickett 
Sarah Boulware, wife of John B. Pickett 
Katherine Boulware, wife of William Pickett 
Reuben Boulware 

MUSCOE BOULWARE 
1758 -1825 

OF THE OLD RA PPAH ANNOCK COU1 TY. 
IRGINI A. BOWLER FAMILY. 

EMIGRATED TO FAIRFIELD COU 1 TY 
FTER THE REVOLUTIO NARY WA R. 

AND ESTABLI SHED 
EAGLE HOUSE 

t\ i D 
BOULWARE WALLS 

I CLOSING THI BUR'I'I G GROU , D. 
HIS WIFE 

NANCY PICKETT. 
DIED 1832 
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TRANSCRIPT of an article published in the 
Winnsboro News and Herald. Signed Antequarian 
in 1926. 

Ten miles east of Winnsboro on the Flint Hill ridge 
sloping toward the Wateree River, is situated one of the 
antiquities of Fairfield County, "Boulware Walls", the 
old cemetery of the Boulware family. 

This old cemetery is of unusual exten~ for a family 
burying ground, and its walls are of such massive constr
uction that trees of considerable size are growing from 
the tops of the walls, which are still in good state of 
preservation. 

In additicn to the Scotch-Irish and French element, which 
constituted so much of the original settlement of the County, 
there was a considerable inflow of settlers from the Tide. 
water region of Virginia. Huscoe Bowler (Boulware), the 
pioneer of his family in Fairfield, belonged to the last 
named contingent. At the close of the Revolution, he with 
his wife, Nancy Pickett, moved to s. c. from the vicinity 
of Bowlers Wharf on the lower Rappahannock River where the 
family had settled more than a century before. He estab
lished his home near the site of the old cemetery, and 
lived in what was known as the "Eagle House". 

Thirty years ago the brick piles of the old chimney were 
still standing, and there were a few of the old fruit trees 
remaining from the home orchard. 

Muscoe Bowler (Boulware) was a descendant of Thomas Bowler 
who was living in Yorktown, va. as early as 1653, and who 
later moved to Rappahannock and represented that County on 
the Governor's Council in 1675, and died in 1679. 

Thomas Boulware's wife was a grand-daughter of Colonel · 
Matthew Edloe who came to Virginia on the Neptune in 1618, 
and who was a member of the house of Burg~ss in 1629. Muscoe 
Boulware acquired his rather unusual first name from his 
mother who was the daughter of Salvator Muscoe, a Lawyer, a 
justice, and a Burgess from 1736 to 1740, for Essex County,va. 

Etington's historical notes of Fairfield County mentions 
Muscoe Boulware as a soldier of the Revolution. This is con. 
firmed in the va. state Library where his name appears in the 
"List of Revolutionary Soldiers of va." The reference being 
in the Auditors account XXVII-118. 

His father who was a Revolutionary soldier in Col.Bland•s 
first Va. Regiment is also reputed to be buried in this 
cemetery, but this cannot be verified, as there are no tomb. 
stones at the present time. 
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There are numerous unmarked graves of which there can 
only be surmise; the most recent tombstone is that erected 
to the memory of the mother of the late John J. Neil, which 
bears only the inscription "my tviother". 

In all, four generations of the name Muscoe Boulware 
lived in Fairfield County. The descendants of Musco Boul
ware I, moved to Chester County, and the name Musco has come 
down through Musco, son of Thomas McCullough and grandson of 
Musco I, and his son Gray who has two sons, Gray and Musco. 
These two sons are now living in Memphis, Tenn. Also through 
Musco w., son of Benjamin Boulware, #1-2. 

It is rather characteristic of the Boulware family that 
their migrations were along of longitude instead of lati. 
tude, and that they were all River family, living first 
along the York River and then the Rappahannock, the Wateree 
and the rivers and Lakes of Florida. At least one branch 
has returned to Virginia, in the persons of the family of 
the distinguished Engineer Thomas McCullough Boulware who 
was born and raised in South Carolina. 

There are still many members of the Boulware name still 
living in Fairfield County and through inter-marriage; there 
are also numerous descendants among the families Buchanan, 
Woodward, Neil, Hall, Stokes, McMasters, Matthews, Picketts 
Kennerly, Stevenson, McDonald and others. 

The excuse for this article is to bring this old grave. 
yard to the attention of these younger descendants in the 
hope that adequate steps be taken for its preservation. 

The land upon which it lies is at the present time in the 
kindly possession of Mr. Robert c. Gooding. 

Written 1926. 
------ .. ------- .. -

Note: 1-3-l-2- Thomas McCullough Boulware II, retired and 
lived with his daughter, Mrs. James T. Sutton, 
superintendent of Monroe Public Schools, 
Forsyth, Ga. and died there Nov. 1944. 
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Vaters Episcopal Church, Essex County, Va. 
Built in 1720 

Extracts from "TIDEWATER TALES 11 by 
Professor William c. Garnett of Esse~. 

"Now we are abreast of Vaters Episcopal Church ivy 
covered and high-p~wed, telling that it was erected 
way back in the Colonial days. 

it is said, at one time the con~regatioh ot Vaters 
represented more wealth than any other church in the 
country, and "Lord" William Boulware with coach-in
four and out riders, driving from Newton, and scores 
of othel"'s of wealth and influence" • 
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Gen. 1 

Genealogy of the south carolina 

BOULWARE FAMILY 

MUSCO BOULWARE I 
NANCY PICKETT 

Children 

(1758-1825) 
(1762-1836) 

married Martha Pickett 9 sons & 3 dtrs 1-1 Thomas 
1-2 Benjamin 
1-3 Musco II 
1-4 Reuben 

tt sarah Baz;ber Richmond 3 sons & 3 dtrs. 
" ' Elizabeth McCullough 1 " " 1 11 

died unmarried 
1-5 William R.A.M.D. It II 

1-6 Elizabeth " John Pickett 
1-7 Sarah " ft II 

1-8 Nancy " 
l-9 Katherine " 

in 1832 
2 ft 

2 " 
It 2 
" f. 

,, 
" 

1-10 Margaret 
1-11 Eliza Ann " 

Jeptha Pickett 
William B. Raines 
died unmarried 
John Barber, John J.Neil & John 

McCulley 

1-1-1 
1-1-2 
1-1-3 
1-1-4 
1-1-5 
1-1-6 
1-1-7 
1-1-8 
1-1-9 
1-1-10 
1-1-11 
1-1..:12 

1-1 

Fairfield County, Second Family 

THOMAS BOULWARE 
MARTHA PICKE'l'T 

Children 

/ "d 
(Born .ru. it~~..og'l"') 

(Aunt Patsey} 

Reub~n died single Jan. 2~ 1825 
Musco III b. 6/13/1820 m.serena Lewis b. 1825 Jan 3rd 
Elizabeth m. Micajah Pickett · no c. 
Nancy m. Littleton Lewis, 1 c. moved to Texas 
Francis P. m. MaryFrazier mvd. to Louisiana-1848 
Anna m. William H. Lewis - c Thomas & Minnie 
sarah II m. Dr.Henry Spaulding - later W.R. Lewis 
Benjamin II m. Sarah Woodward 
William Pickett died single 
Thomas p. Orange Grove Heights,Fla. 3 c. 
Eliza E. m. W.B.L (Willie,Sallie & Ben 
Robert B. m. Willie Frazier 

- - - - - ~ - ~ ~ - - -
1-2 The Fairfield County Family 

BENJAJ'VIIN BOULWARE b. 1793 d. 9/14/1860 buried 
in the Boulware Walls m. 
9/14/1829 

SARAH RICID!OND b. 1812 d. 1858 buried at Mt. 

Children 

Olivet Church cemetery m. 
1829 

1-2-1 Musco w. b. 1832 m. Mary Pickett 8 c • 

• 20 -
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1 .. 2:..2 
1-2-3 
1-2-4 
1-2-5 
1-2-6 

1..3 

Nancy IV m. Dr.Nathan B.Hall 1 Georgia. 5 c. 
James Richmond b. 5/29/1835 m.l1/13/67 Eliza Milling 
Eliza b-.1857 d. 191~ m. CJol-. ·w1111am :stokes . r 
Sarah b.l843 d. 1915 m. Richard Nott McMaster 
Benjamin b. 1844 d. 1889 m. Mary McMaster 

- - - - ~ - - - M - - - -

Chester County Family 

MUSCO BOULWARE II 1798 - 1832 
Elizabeth McCullough Buried in Mt.Olivet Cemetery 

Children 
l-3•l Thomas McCullough m. Mary Jane Vinson 9 c. 
1-3-2 Nancy v. m. Thomas Player- no c. and later 

1-6 

1-6-1 
1-6-2 
1-6-3 
1-6-4 

1-7-1 
1-7-2 
1-7-3 
1-7-4 
1-7-5 
1-7-6 
l-7-7 
1-7-8 
1-7-9 

1-8 

Elizabeth McC Boulware m. Daniel R. 
Stevenson in 1834 

' - - - - ~ -- - -
,ELIZABETH BOULWARE 

Children 

- - -
m, JOHN PICKETT 

Musco Pickett 
Micajah Pickett 
Kisanna Pickett 
Arabella Pickett 

m. Janie Barber 

- - -- -

m. Elizabeth Boulware 
m. John Feaster 

11 c. 

SARAH BOULWARE m. her brother-in-law after 
Elizabeth's death 

JOHN PICKETT 
children 

Elizabeth Pickett m. Thomas p. cason 3 c. 
John E. Pickett died single 
Eliza Pickett m. wm. B. Woodward 3 c. 
Nancy Pickett m. Musco B. Raines 1 c. 
William Pickett r::. .. died single 
Sarah Pickett m. Joseph Woodward 
Martha Pickett m. Dr. Henry Gibson,no c. 
Mary Pickett m. Musco w. Boulware 8 c. 
Amanda Pickett m. Wm. E. Yongue 9 c. 

- - ... - - ____ .. __ 

NANCY BOULWARE m. Jeptha Pickett 

-------~ .. ------
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1-9 

1-9-1 

1-9-1-1 

1-9-1-5 

1-10 

l-11 

Katherine Boulware 
William G. Raines 

One Son· 
Muscoe Boulware Raines 
Amanda Thomasson 

Children 

married 
Sallie m. D.H.Robertson 
(one child Musco Robertson) 

b. abt.l839 d.l904 age 65 
b. aby.l833 d.l927 age 71 

m. 

to 5 Lizzie,Harriet, Leila, Mary Jane, and Wrm..Thomasson 

WILLIM4 THOMASSON RAINES b. 1877 d. 1928 
Mamie Higgins b. 1882 living March 1948 

Raines 
married 

Children 
William Gladden Raines b. 
Musco Boulware " b. 

l904,s1ngle March 1948 
1906 " tf 1948 

Great Falls,s.c. 
1908 m. Lybrand 
1910 m. Turner 

3 Mary A. Raines Lybrand b. 
4 Sarah s. Raines Turner b. 
5 Adelene Frances Raines b. 1914 single March 1948 

Great Falla, s. c. 
b. 1916 m. March 1948 6 Thomas Cason Raines 

7 _David Higgins Raines b. 1919 single March 1948 -------MARcfARET BOULWARE died sing.le 

- - - - - - - ~ --
ELiZA ANN '.BOULWARE m. John G. Barber 

m. John J. Neil, one child 
John J. Neil 

m. John McCulley 1 son 

These three pages dispose of each member of the Original 
South carolina family. 
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Gen, 1-3 Chester County Family 

Musco Boulware II (of Eagle House, Flint Hill, 
s.c.) b 1798 d. 1832 

Elizabeth McCullough b. d. His widow married 
Daniel R. Stevenson 

Children 
1~3-1 Thomas McCullough Boulware m. Mary Jane Vinson 
1-3-2 Nancy v., m. Thomas Player, no children 

1-3-1 
Thomas McCullough Boulware I, Rossville,s.c. b. 

12-19-1829 d. Jan.30 1 1889 m.June 7,1849 
Mary Jane Vinson b. Apr.26,1832 d. July 28,1912 

Children (other than six who died without 
children) 

1-3-1-1 Martha 
1-3-1. .. 2 Thomas 
1-3-1 ... 3 Nannie 
1-3-1 .. 4 Gray 

Elizabeth, m. G. B. Sandifer 
McCullough m. Mary Mobley Woodward 
died single 

m. Maggie Robinson 
1-3-1 .. 5 Minnie, living 
1-3-1-6 Jno. Musco, 
1-3-1 .. 7 Tululah 

with Mary B.Mitchell,Greensboro,N.c. 
M• Nannie Stevenson 
M. s. c. Dorsey 

1-3-1 ... 8 Aubrey 
1-3-1 ... 9 Tattie 1/31/1875 

m. three times 

1 ... 3 .. 1-1-1 
l-3-l-1-2 
1-3-1-1-3 
1 .. 3 ... 1-1-4 
l-3-1 ... 1 ... 5 
1-3-1-1-6 

m, Wm. J. Cherry 

Martha E.(Mattie Boulware b.l0-30-1851 m.Dec.l8, 
1881 

Green Bishop Sandifer, Rock Hill 
Children 

Margaret Hanna (Daisy) b. 10 ... 9-1882 Rock Hill 
Mary Grey b. 3 ... 7 ... 1884 Rock Hill 
Martha Boulware (Mattie b 11.11.1885 d.3 ... 12-1938 
Annie Lyle m. Benj. Roderick Ivey 
Thos. Boulware m. Eugenia Branton 
Tattie Marshall b. 3 .. 3 ... 1893 m 8-7-1922 to Icabod 

Matthews (Washington State) 

1 .. 3-1-1 ... 4 
Annie Lyle Sandifer b 1-17-1888 m 8 ... 22-1909 to 
Benj. Roderick Ivey, Rock Hill, s. c. 

Children 
l-3-1-1 ... 4-1 Benj. Henry Ivey b,4 .. 4 ... 1912 m l-24 ... 1931 

to sue Smith (child Martha Ann Ivey be 4 ... 30 ... 1932) 
l-3-1-1 ... 4 ... 2 Thos. Sandifer b. 8 ... 24-1914 m. 8-12 ... 1938 

to Mae Harrison of Fla. & Md. (Now 1st Lt. under 
his father ... in ... law, Col. Harrison) 

1-3-ll-4 ... 3 Charlton Bidwell b. 12 ... 12-1918 now in u.s.Air Pilot 
1 ... 3 ... 1-1 ... 4.4 Margaret Sandifer b, 3 ... 17 ... 1921 Rock Hill 
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1-3-1-1-5 Thomas Boulware Sandifer b, 4-5-1890 m.6-9.1915 
to Eugenia Branton of Mississippi 

Thomas died Aug.28,1918 leaving two children, 
Eugenia Branton b. 5-24-1916 who m. Sidney Selfridge 

(Miss) June 15,1939 and Martha Thomas b,9 .. 9.1917 

1-3-1-2 

1..3-1.2-1 

1-3-1-2-2. 
1-3-1-2-3 
1-3-1 .. 2-4 

Thomas McCullough Boulware II, Civil Engineer, b. 
10-21-1854 m. 12-14-1881 Mary Mobley Woodward 

(his cousin,#7 .. 3 .. 3) b. 9.21-1854, who died at 
her daughter's home in Forsyth,Ga,June 2 1 1936. 
He died t here Nov. 1944 

Children 
Thomas McCullough III, Lawyer, Allendale, s. c. 
m. Vera Thomas, Orangeburg co.,s. c. 
Katherine WoodWard, Forsyth,Ga. m. James P.Sutton 
Eliza Pickett, m. Marshall i11ayes, Bainbridge 1 Ga. 
Barrett Woodward, Construction Engineer,Sanford,N.c. 

m. May Allen 

Thomas McCullough Boulware III, Judge 
m. Vera Thomas, July 18, 1918 

Childred 
1-3-1.2.1.1 Vera T. b. Oct. 4 1 1919 
1-3 .. 1 .. 2-1-2 Thos.McCullough IV, b. Nov.2l,l920 Graduated Cit

adel June 1941 was Capt.in Air Corps,killed in a 
crash in Long Island Sound,March 1944 

1-3-1.2-1 .. 3 Barrett b. Dec. 2, 1924 
1 .. 3-1-2 .. 1 .. 4 M. Tatum b. Aug. 19, 1928 

Katherine Woodward b, Nov. 27, 1886 m, 
James P. Sutton, Forsyth, Ga. Nov. 1, 1916 
Children 

1-3-1-2-2-1 Jas. P. Sutton, Jr. b. Jan.8,1918 
1-3-1 .. 2 .. 2.2 Barrett Woodward, b, July 6, 1927 

Eliza Pickett, b. March 7, 1889 m. Marshall Mayes, 
Bainbridge, Ga. 1917 

Barrett Woodward Boulware b, Jan. 8, 1891 m. 
Mary Allen, Sandfoi·d, N.c. Dec. 1st, 1925. 

Children 
1-3-1-2 .. 4 .. 1 Barrett Woodward II, b Feb. 29, 1928 
1-3-1.2-4 .. 2 Claude Allen b. May 24, 1929 
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Gen. 1-3-1-4 

Gray Bouhvare·, Palistine, Texas, b. Chester Co.S~C. 
Dec. 18, 1857 m. Dec. 7, 188'7, Maggie Robinson, 
b. Feb. 2, 1864, Lancaster co. s. c. 

Children 
1-3-1-4-1 Ethel Lee, b. June 8 1 1889, Fairfield Co. S.C. 
1-3-1-4.2 Ngncy Margaret, b. July 30, 1891 m4 Aug. 1,1917 Dr. · 

d. B. Campbell, Head of Modern Language Dept. 
Texas A.& M.College 
Children 

1-3-1-4.2-1 Peggy B. b. Dec. 16, 1919 
1-3-1-4.2-2 Charles Boyd II, b. Nov. 13, 1921 

1-3-1-6 

1-3-1-6-1 
1-3-1-6.2 

1-3-1-6-2-1 
1-3-1-6-2 ... 2 

1-3-1-6 .. 3 

1-3-1.6 ... 3 ... 1 
1-3-1-6-3-2 
1-3-1-6 ... 3.3 

John Musco Boulware, Chester Co.s.c. b. March 13, 
1861, d. July 5 1 1938, m. Nancy Player Stevenson, 
April 19, 1893. 

Children 
Thomas Musco b. Aug. 19, 1894, d. Oct. 3, . 1894 
Marshall Gray, Chemist, Memphis, Tenn. b. March 7, 

1896 m. April 15, 1920 Irene Wallace Wilburn b. 
Feb. 6, 1896 

Children 
Marshall Gray Jr. b. Feb. 22, 1921 
Jesse Musco b. Nov. 20, 1929 

Nancy Ella b. JUly 7, 1898 m. Oct. 12, 1920 
Frank Ewing Beatty b. Sept 3, 1895,Charleston,s.c. 
Children 
Nancy Stevenson Beatty b. Jan. 4, 1922 
Ella Boulware Beatty d. in i~~ancy 
Frank Ewing Beatty Jr. b. Nov. 17, 1926 

Tululah Boulware B. 7-8-1865 d. 6-15-1928 m. 
samuel c. Dorsey, l-1-189Dand moved to Texas 
Children 
Olin, Paul, Mary Boulware, and others who died 
in infancy 

Aubrey Franklin Boulware b• 7-10-1890 m. in Nov. 
1~98 to Maude Yearly (one child, Mary Jane, who 
m. Elwood Mitchell,Greensboro,N.C. They have two 
adopted children, Edward Jr. b. 11-30 ... 1928 and 
Elizabeth Jane b. 4 ... 21-1924} 
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Tattie Boulware b. Jan. 31 1 1875 m. Oct. 25 1 
1898, Wm. J. Cherry, Lawyer, Rock Hill, S.C. 
who died Feb. 20, 1939 

Children 
1-3-l-9-1 Mary Boulware b. Nov. 21, 1900 m. Oct. 25, 1927, 

John Edwal"'d Allen, Author and Editor, New York City 
Children 

1-3-1.9-1-1 John Edv1ard b. Jan. 23 1 1933 

1-3-1-9 .. 2 
1-3-1.9-3 
1-:5-1-9.4 

William John b. April 4, 1902 
Nancy b. Dec. 20,1904 
Milton, Head of Dept of Violin, Uni. of La. b. 

June 6, 1908 m. Mary Spooner (Miss.) March 30, 
1933 

Child 
Milton b. Jan. 14~ 1934 
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Gen. 1-1-2 Fairfield County and Florida 

1-1-2.1 

1-1-2-2 
1-1-2 .. 3 

1-1-2-4 
1-1-2-5 
l-1-2-6 
1-1-2-7 
1-1-2 .. 8 

l-1-2-9 

1 .. 1.2-10 
1-1-2-11 
1-1-2-12 

MUSCO BOULWARE III b. June 13th 1820 m. Serena 
Lewis 

Serena Lewis, b. 1/3/1825 moved to Florida in 
1848 to Texas in 1871 

Children 

Thomas L. b. 10/1/1847 m. Martha E.Bryan,Gainesv. 
d. 1932 

William w. b. 3/7/1840 m. Bettie Finkn~ 
James L • b. 8/12/1850 m. Ma.rtha Hargraves .. - - 2;27 i1s52 - - -Reuben b. m.J\nnie Wallington 
Frank p. b. 2/15/1854 m. Jane Denmon 
Musco b. 2/18/1856 died single 
John b. 2/28/1857 died infant 
Martha (Mattie) 

Eliza b. 3/31/1859 m. Joe Woods 
MaJ•y H. b. 3/31/1861 single,Hempstead,Texas 

Charles 
Robert 
Sarah A. 

First 

1933 
b. 2/10/1863 died infant 
b. 9/16/1865 It " 

b. 9/10/1869 m. Tim Dewees 
3 born in s. c. and last 9 in Florida 

~ . . - - . - - - - --

in 

Gen. 1 .. 2 .. 1 

1-2-1-1 
1-2-1-2 

1-2-1 .. 3 
1-2-1-4 
1-2-1.5 

1-2-1-6 
1-2-1 .. 7 

1-2-1-8 

Musco Boulware b. 3/14/~832 d. 3/7/1897 m. lived 
at Mt.Olivet Church 

Mary Pickett, b. 7/19/1836 d. Nov. 12, 1894 lived 
at Mt.Olivet Church 

Children 
Benjamin F. b. 9/15/1861 d. 1917 m. 
Sallie F. b. 6/7/1863 de 1904 m. 

Isador Smith 8 c. 
Whitfield Randall 

Mary Gray bit 7/1%1865 d-. 
Mattie b. 5/2 1867 d. 
Marian M. b '• 7/24/1871 d. 

Musco w. b. 6/30/1874 d. 
James H. b. 9/23/1877 d. 

Amanda (Mannie) b. 1/25/1882 
Thomas, 3 c. Musco Cecil, 

1 .. 2 .. 1-1 

4 c. 
1915 m. Will Yongue 3 c. 
1928 m. Will Long 
1945 m~ William N~Mill

ing 4 c. 
m. Mamie Simmons 1 c. 
m. Susan A. Mor. 

rison 3 c. 
d. 11/1/1945 m. Will 
Marion F. and Verna May. 

BENJAMIN F. BOUDNARE b. 9/15/1861 d. 7/11/1917 m. 
lived at Island Grove,Fla. 

Iaador Smith d. 1937 
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Chil<;lren 
1-2-1-1-1 Ray s. b. 
1-2-1-1 .. 2 Eulee b. 

1893 d. 7/8/1936 m. Roberta Shaley 
m. W .M. Scruggs 

1-2-1-1 .. 3 Myrtice b. 
1-2-1-1-4 Verna May b. 
1-2-1-1.5 Eunice b. 
1-2-1-1-6 Adalaide b • 

m. Roy M.Watson 4 c. Lakeland 

m. J.A. Kammis, Tarpon Spgs. 
m. Warren Smith, Miami 

.. - - -
1-2-1-2 

SALLIE F. BOULWARE b. 6/7/1863 d. 1904 m. 
Vfuitfield Randall 4 c. 

1-2-1.3 

MARY GRAY BOULWARE be 7/19/1865 d May 1915 m. 
Will Yongue 

----------..--
1-2-1.4 

MATTIE BOULWARE b. 4/2/1867 d. 1928 me 
Will Long ---- ............. .. 

MARIAN BOULWARE be 
William N. Milling 

Children 
1-2-1-5-1 Richmond Milling b. 
1-2-1-5.2 Ellie HUgh " b. 
1-2-1-5-3 Wylenna 11 b. 
1-2-1-5.4 Wm. Henderson b. 

- - - - -
1-7-9 

7/24/1871 d. 8/10/1945 m. 
b. 1857 d. 9/14/1924 

m. Pearl Kellar 4 c. 
m. Roy Graves 
m. John G. LeGette 

- - - - -

Amanda Pickett b.2/3/1838 d. 6/17/1913 married 
William E. Yongue b. 9/10/1834 d. 10/27/1918 

Children 
Alex Wm.Yongue b. 2/17/1861 unmarried 
Sara (Sallie)" b. 3/31/1862 d.l945 m. John W.F'ault 

l-7-9-3 Minnie Adger 11 b. 

1 .. 7-9-4 Martha(Mat4ie) b 

.. 28 -

d, 
no. c. 

m. Dr.John c. 
Buchanan 8 c. 
m. William A.Finley 

5 c. 



1-7-9 .. 5 

1-7-9-6 
1.7-9-7 
1-7-9-8 
1-7-9.9 

1-7-9-3.1 
1-7-9.3.2 
1-7-9-3-3 
1-7-9-3-4 
1-7-9-3-5 
1-?-9.3.6 
1-?-9-3 .. 7 

1.7-9-4 

1-7-9 .. 9-1 
1-7-9-9.2 
1-7-9-9..:3 
1-7-9.9.4 
1 .. ? -9-9.5 
1-7-9-9.6 

Elizabeth (Dixie) d. m. Fuller Stafford 3 c. 
Maurice 1 Lela 10/2/1902 

Alice Brooks m. Bradley s.Dansby 5 c. 
Henry Gibson m. Maude A. DeVore 4 c. 
Amanda (Mannie) b. 1878 d. 1902 unmarried 
Lila Woodward m. James Buford DeVore 6 c. 

Minnie Yongue b. 2/29/1864 d. 1925 m. 
Dr. J. c. Buchanan 

Children 
Horaree Buchanan m. George Colman 2 c. --\"~ 

Claudia II Frank Snowden c"IL 
12-'c-

m. no c. 
Minnie II d. unmarried 
John " m. Mary (I~Bowrr:t) 3 c .JJo u ~ J..AS 

Twin boys died 
Ethel fl m. Frank Sanborn no c. c-

11-l 
fl.. 

Vl/illiam Y. " m. Ellen Dougla-S- 2 Ce 13 R..I C!.-£ . 

Mattie Yongue b. 3/13/1866 m. William A.Finley 5 c. 
Children Vlm.E., Alex, Hood, Kinsler, Bessie 111:ae 

Dixie Yongue b. 3/3/1868 d. 8/14/1936 m. 
Fuller Stafford 

Children Maul"' ice, Lila Stafford m. Conrad Kruse, 
died, then she married w.E. 
Bowden, Ky. 

Alice Brooks Yongue b. 4/16/1871 d. 1947 m. Bradley 
S.Dansby, 5 c. 

Children Fannie 1 Sadie, Geo.William,Leone,Bradley 
Lanier 

Henry Gibson Yongue b. 10/23/1874 m. Maude A.DeVore 4c. 
Children Elizabeth A. m. Douglas Royals 4 c. 

Mary Buford, Katherine,Joyce Frances 

Lila Yongue b. 2/10/79 m. James Buford DeVore, 
Reddick, Fla. 6 c. 

Children 
~vm.Elbert b. 3/2/1906 m. Sybil Flynn 6 c. 
Henry James b. 7/29/1908 d. 10/15/1920 
Amanda Penny b. 8/18/1910 
Lila Alice b. 6/30/1913 m. John Samuel Greel 2 c. 
Alexander Yongue DeVore m. Altha Mae Perry 4 c. 
Louise DeVore b. 3/30/1919 unmarried 

~ - -. - - ~ - - ~ - - -
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1-2-2-1 
1-2-2.2 
1 .. 2.2.3 
1 .. 2 .. 2-4 
1 .. 2 .. 2 .. 5 
1-2-2-6 
1-2-2-7 

Family of Benjamin Boulware (#1-2-1) 

NANCY BOULWARE 1834 Georgia m. 
Dr. Nathan B. Hall 
Children 

Gertrude Hall 
Benjamin Mortimer 
James Richmond 
Maxcy Reddick 
Olin Pierce 
Metullus 
Mannie 

m. Robert Jones 
Hall mi Kate Chamberlain 

" m.Bettie Smith 
" m• Minerva Jones 
It 

ff 

" 
all deceased before 1945 ------- ... -- ... 

1.2 .. 2-1 
GERTRUDE HALL married ROBERT JONES 

Children 
1-2-2 .. 1-1 Ben Jones and II 1-2-2 .. 1.6 John Jones 
1 .. 2 .. 2.:.1.2 Bob " 1-2-2 .. 1 .. 7 Gertrude Jones 
1-2-2 .. 1-3 Bill " 
1 .. 2.2 .. 1 .. 4 Ike " 
1-2-2-1 .. 5 Jim " 

1-2-2.2 
---------

Benjamin Mortimer Hall m. Kate Chamberlain 
Children 

1.2.2.2.1 WARREN E. HALL m. Martha Haygood 
Children 

1-2-2.2.1-1 Kate Chamberlain Hall 
1.2.2 .. 2.1 .. 2 Martha Haygood " m. Lloyd Clarke 
1 .. 2.2 .. 2.1.3 Warren E. Hall 
1 .. 2 .. 2.2 .. 1 .. 4 Fred Murray 

~ - - - - --
James Richmond Hall m Dettie Smith, child 

James R. Hall, Jr. __ .. ___ _ 

MAXCY REDDICK HALL m. MINERVA JONES 
Child, Lucile Hall m. CiffiRLES MINTER, twins 
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Gen. 1-2-3 
JAMES RICHMOND BOULWARE I (M.D.} b.5/29/1835 

d. 11/13/1869 
Eliza J. Milling b. 4/30/1845 d. in Rock Hill 

8/6/1902 and was buried there. Dr. 
Boulware was buried in Salem Church 
cemetery 11/13/1869 one c. 
His first wife was Eliza Frances 
Martin, Salem cemetery 

1-2-3-1 James Richmond Boulware II 1 Son of Dr. J. R. Boulware 
after whose death his widow married 

Archy James Hamilton, widower 

l-2-3-1 
JAMES RICHMOND BOULWARE II, b. 12/29/1868 m. 

12/7/1897 
LOIS NEAL MCDO\~LL b. 9/20/1871 d. 5/5/1928 

Lakeland, Fla. 
Children 

1-2-3-1-1 James Richmond Boulware III, M. D. 
1-2-3-l-2 Robert MacDowell Boulware 
1·2-3-1·3 Mary Louise " 
1-2-3·1-4 John Hamilton tt 

1-2-3-l-1 
JAMES RICHMOND BOULWARE III, He D. A Pediatri

cian, Lakeland, b, 12/6/1898 m. 
Katharine Asher of Rhinebeck, N.Y. b. 5/6/1907 
Children 

1-2-3-1-1-1- James Richmond Boulware IV; 10/2/1931 
1-2·3-1-1-2 Robert Asher " b. 11/12/1936 

1-2-3-1-2 
--- ROBERT MacDOWELL BOULWARE, Druggist~ Tavares 

b. 3j2l/l901 m. 
6/14/1908 

1-2-3-1-2-1 
1·2-3-l-2-2 
1-2-3-1-2-3 

Laura Pearl Hobbs 
Children 

Beverly Anne b. 10/11/1934 
Robert MacDowell, Jr.b.ll/4/1938 
John Hobbs b. 7/ll/1940 

1-2-3-1-3 
MARY LOUISE BOULWARE b• 8/19/1903 School 

Teacher, Lakeland 
1-2-3-1-4 

1-2-3-1-4-l 
1-2-3-1-4-2 
l-2-3-l-4-3 
l-2-3-1·4-4 

JOHN HAMILTON BOULWARE be 4/9/1906, High 
School Principal,Palmetto,Fla. in 
1944-7 and Tallahassee,Fla. 1947 ~ 

Dorothy Martha Day b. 9/6/19 
Children 

Lois Lenore 
Shirley May 
Patricia Louise 
Dorothy Joan 

b. 4/9/1930 
b. 5/21/1934 
b. 11/26/1936 
b. 19/26/1941 
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{A) 

(B) 

After Dr. Boulware's death, his widow married 
Archibald James Hamilton b. 7/4/1830 d • . 10/27/1895 

Children 
Margaret M. Hamilton b;. 2/9/1874 d. 5/16/48 married 
Rev• Robt. Ross Caldwell died 

Children 
1. James Ross Caldwell b~6/24/1903 m.Hester Ragan 
2. Margaret Caldwell m, Ralph Hal"'per 

2 children 

William Hugh Hamilton b~ 9/25/1875 Presbyterian 
Hinister d• 11/8/1942 buried Indiantown Cemetery, 
Hemingway, s. c. 

Minnis Kirkpatrick, one child namely 
l.William Hugh Hamilton II, b. serving with 

occupation army in Germany inl1946.47-48 Feb
ruary returned 

(C) Lenora Janet Hamilton b. 5/15/1880 d. 10/12/1918 
Greenwood, s. c. Married 

Martin M. Wells 
Children 

1. Annie Laurie Wells b. l/5/1908 m. Walker Mobley 
1 c. Walker Jr. 

2. Nora Wells b. 2/27/1912 m. 
Francis Cooner Greenwood, s. c. 
Children 5 
Lenora, Agnes, Francis, Martin and Josephine 

3. Josie Wells m • . William Cronic ,Greenwood. Son. 

(D) Sarah Agnes (Sadie) Hamilton b. 9/1/1882 1 married 
John Whiteside Was killed in R.R. accident,Augusta. 

Later married brother-in-law Martin M. Wells. 
- - - - ~ ~ - - - - - -

Gen. 1-2-4 
ELIZA BOULWARE b. 9/30/1837 d. 4/8/1914 m. 
Col. William Stokes b.l0/29/1833 d. 6/30/1905 

Children Early Branch, s.c. 
1-2-4-1 Sarah Alice Stokes b. 4/22/1857 d. single 1926 
1-2-4-2 William Morgan " 
l-2-4.3 Benjamin Boulware Stokes 
l-2-4-4 Marcus Butler " 
1-2-4-5 Helen Pierce 
1-2-4-6 Peter (Rev) 
1-2-4-7 Frank B. 
1-2-4-8 Henry 
1-2-4-9 James Richmond 
1-2-4-10 Hugh Gregory 
1-2-4.11 Anna Morse 

fl 

If 

If 

ft 

II 

ff 

" 
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1-2-4-2 
WILLIAM MORGAN STOKES b • 6/25/1862 d. 3/17/1924 

~arried 
Bassie Groen b. 9/17/1874 

Children 
1-2-4.2-1 William M. Stokes, Jr. b. 3/12/1901 d. 1922 
1 .. 2 .. 4.2-2 Bass 11 b. 7/21/1904 

1-2-4-3 
BENJAMIN B. STOKES b. 7/22/1866 d. 7/10/1942 
Elizabeth Raysor b. 10/ 1872 d. 1903 

Children -
1 .. 2.4.3.1 Dorothy R. Stokes b. 10/15/1898 m. Cecil Gray, 

d. 1945 2 c. 
1.2 .. 4-3.2 Benjanrln B. Jr. b. 12/22/99 m. Sarah Scott, 1 Son 

Benjamin B. Stokes m. 2nd time 
Maude Bailey b. 9/21/1885 

Children 
1.2.4.3.3 William Stokes b. 12-9-1907 m. Phonnie Kirkland, 

Margaret & Wm. K. 
1-2-4.3.4 Joseph Balley Stokes b. 12/30/1909 married 

Children 
Joseph Bailey Jr. b. 10/5/1932 
Charles Benjamin b. 10/3/1934 

1.2.4.3.5 Mary Stokes b. 4/11/1913 single in 1924 
1-2-4 .. 3.6 Sarah Ruth Stokes b. 10/30/1917 " 11 11 

1-2-4.3.7 Lillian 11 be 4/1/1928 II 11 11 

----------
MARCUS BUTLER STOKES(Colonel} U.S.Army b. 12/6/ 

186? d. 1944 m. 
Anita Hall b. 10/3/1880 

Children 
1-2-4 • .4.1 W£arcus Butler Stokes Jr. b. 7/2/1902 

John Hall " b. 9/14/1906 
Virginia " m. Coe • . Jones 

HELEN PIERCE STOKES b. 7/27/1869 single in 1948 

1-2-4.6 

1-2-4-6-1 
1 .. 2.4 .. 6.2 
1-2-4.6.3 

PETER STOKES (Rev.) b. 2/21/1871 m. 
Lavinia Harmon b. 8/16/1876 

Children 

died 1940 

Peter Stokes Jr. b. 1/23/1901 m. Josephine Guess 
Sarah Temple Stokes b. 9/9/1905 m. Cunningham 
Elizabeth " b. 9/12/1906 m. J. Whitney 
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HENRY STOKES b. 5/1/1875 m. 
Caroline Green 

Children 
1-2-4 ... 8-1 Caroline Stokes b• 3/7/1902 m. LeVette Teague 3 c. 
1-2-4-8-2 Henry Stokes Jr. b. 2/16/1906 

1-2-4 .. 9 
JAMES RICHMOND STOKES (Dentist) b. 1/3/1877 m. 
Addie Raulerson b. 10/30/1883 - ~-
-~Children fiock Hill, s. c. 

1-2-4 ... 9-1 Hattie B. stokes b. 12/17/1909 
1-2-4 ... 9.2 Addie R. " b. 1~9~91~ 

1-2-4 ... 10-1 
1-2-4 ... 10 .. 2 
1 .. 2 ... 4 .. 10.3 
1-2-4 .. 10 ... 4 

1 .. 2 ... 4wll .. 1 
1.2 .. 4-11 ... 2 
1-2-4-11..3 
1-2-4 .. 11 .. 4 
1-2-4 ... 11-5 
1 ... 2 .. 4 .. 11.6 

HUGH GREGORY STOKES 
Margaret Harmon 

Children 
Eliza B. Stokes 
M. Lavinia " 
Harmon G. 

·Hugh G. 

ANNA MORSE STOKES 
Rev•L·D*Gi11espie 

Children 

b. 7/25/1879 married 
b. 9/14/1882 

b. 11/15/1907 
b. 6/30/1909 
b. 9/11/1915 
b.l/26/1917 

be 1/31/1881 married 
b. 2/7/1878 

M. Elizabeth Gillespie b.4/18/1909 m. Carl Epting 
Helen Gillespie b. 3/16/1911 m. Ralph Hood 
J. Stokes " b. 11/10/1912 
Gertrude A." b. 11/8/1915 m. Haynes Boozer 
Dorothy M. 11 b. 12/21/1917 m. Harry Chewning 
Margaret L." b. 8~7~920 
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1 .. 2 .. 5 .. 1 
1-2-5.2 
1-2-5-3 
1-2-5-4 
1-2-5-5 

SA&\H A. BOULWARE b. 9/29/1843 d. 5/17/1914 

Richard Nott McMaster 
Children 

Rachel Buchanan :,1cMaster 
Riley J ames u 
Mary E " 
Richard Hugh " 
Alice Gertrude " 

Winnsboro 
b. 11/26/1831 d.7/21/ 

1919 

RACHEL BUCHANAN MCMASTER b. 7/6/1868 d. 12/ 
24/1947 (V!innsboro) m. 

James L. Kennerly 
Child 

1-2-5.1-1 Sarah Law Kennerly, Teacher at Winthrop College, · 
Rock Hill, s.c. 1947 

1-2-5 .. 2-1 
1-2-5 .. 2 .. 2 
1-2-5-2-.3 
1-2-5-2-4 

___ .. _ .. __ .. 
1 .. 2 .. 5.2 

RILEY JAMES MCMASTER b.· 3/10/1870 married 
Blanche Reid Tampa, Fla. 

Children 
Beatrix McMaster 
Richard H. 11 

Clarence Reid " 
Virginia Lee " 

b. 3/8/1898 Married 
b. 7/6/1900 
b. 5/25/1902 
b. 2/5/1904 

- - ... - -

(Tampa) 

BEATRIX McMASTER m. E. M. JAMES 1 c. 
1.2.5.2 .. 1-1 Virginia Lee Jan~s b. 10/30/1920 married 

1 .. 2 .. 5-2 .. 2 .. 1 
1 .. 2-5 .. 2 .. 2..2 
1 .. 2 .. 5 .. 2 .. 2 .. 3 

-------- .. 
RICF...ARD H. McMASTER II, married 
Ir·ene Jones 

Children 
Richard McMaster b. 10/14/1926 
Lavinia " b. 3/2/1928 
James Laurens Palmer McM. b. 3/27/1930 _____ .. ___ _ 

CLARENCE REID M~MASTER married 
Marie Livingston 

Childr•en 
1 .. 2.5-2.3 .. 1 George Riley b. 7/15/1923 
1 .. 2 .. 5 .. 2 .. 3 .. 2 Clarence Reid b. 1/21/1925 

Later married Betty Arcu1arins 
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VIRGINIA LEE McMASTER, married 
Leland Mosely Hawes 

Children 
1 .. 2-5-2 .. 4-1 Leland Mosely Hawes Jr. b. 6/18/1927 
1-2-5 .. 2.4.2 Virginia Lee Hawes 2nd b. 7/12/1928 

1-2-5.3 

1-2-5.3.1 . 
1-2-5 .. 3 .. 2 
1-2-5-3 .. 3 
1-2-5 .. 3 .. 4 

MARY E. McMASTER b. 5/8/1873 d. Married 
Charles A. Stevenson Winnsboro, s. c. 

Children 
Charles A. Stevenson Jr. b. m. Dorothy Fitts 
Agnes Richmond 11 M. Fitts Martin Hatcher,Atty. 
Rachel Cummings 11 

Richard Buchanan McMaster Stevenson 

1-2-5.4 

1 .. 2.5 .. 4.2 
1 .. 2 .. 5 .. 4 .. 4 
1-2-5-4 .. 5 
1-2-5-4-3 

RICF ... ARD HUGH McMASTER b. 12/10/1974 Retired 
Artillery,Alexan

dria, va. 
Colonel U.S.Army Field 

Elizabeth K. Boss 
Children 

Richard K. McMaster Major (1943) u.s.Army, m. 

Fitzhugh 11 

Don Buchanan " 
Hal Cl"'eighton" 
Barbara " 

A. Gonzales 
Lt. Commander u.s. Navy 
Lt. u •. s. Army b. 1922 
Lt.· u.· s. Army m. Mary Walt b. 1920 

m. J. Henry Francis, Lt. U.S.Army 
b. 1920 

1-2-5 .. 4 .. 1 

1-2-5 .. 4 .. 1-1 
1-2-5 .. 4 .. 1-2 
1 .. 2 .. 5 .. 4.1-3 

1 .. 2 .. 5 .. 4-2 .. 1 
1-2-5 .. 4-4-2 

RICHARD K .. McMASTER b. 1904 m .. 'lr'ried 
Alida Gonzales 

Children 
Cecelia McMaster 
Consuela " 
Elliott " 

FITZHUGH McMASTER b. 1911 married 
Neddie Ducey 

Children 
Richard David McMaster 
carol 
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Gen. 1.2.6 

1 ... 2.6.;.1 
1-2-6-2 
1.2..;.6.3 
1..2-6-4 
1-2-6.5 

1-2-6.6 
1-2-6.7 
1-2-6 .. 8 
1 .. 2-6.3 

BENJfu~IN FRA1TI(LIN BOULVuiRE b. 1840 del897 
Mary Hill McMaster b. 1860 d. 1946' ~ 

Children 
Benjamin Boulware died single ,b·i/i6/187D, ·1904 
Frank Stokes " . " " b · 12/ 1/1880,-d·rov·1910 
Hattie McMaster " m. Woodward Durham 4 c. 1/i/H383 
Riley Hall 11 b'·12/3v /188 4, - J. . 2/ 8/1910 - 1 c · 
Marcus But}.e~ (_ " b. Lt.Colonel U.S.Army Air Col"'P• 

Apr · -6;18~~ in Phillippines and lost at sea 
Sarah Boulware b. m• John Gettys.,Camden.,s.c. 7 c~ 

Ma ry Alice " b · .Dec .17/1889, m·Palmer A· . • uatthews ·. 
John HUgh " ) .· Patient in Hosp~ Augusta.,Ga' 
Richard Hugh ) twins be 3/16/1896 

1-2-6.;.7 
MARY ALICE BOULWARE married 

PalmetA Matthews Winnsboro {P.M.) 
Children 

1-2-6-7-1 John Palmer Matthews Jr. Sel"'Ving in the 69th In. 

1-2-6-7-2 
1-2-6-7.3 
1-2-6-7.4 

· fan try, World war #2. 
Frank " 
Robert Elliott Matthews 
Henry Elliott " 

RICHARD HUGH BOULWARE SH, 3/16/1896 married 
Edith B. Seabrook Charleston 

Children 
1-2-6.9.1 Richard Hugh Boulware Jr. Citadel Cadet 1943 b. 9/ 

26/1925 . 
1-2-6.9.2 Frank s. rr b. 1~26/1929 
1-2-6 .. 11 John Hugh I ,, " b.n 2 16(1896 m.Lucy McDonald 3 c. 

son OT ~ - ~ · v · 1 - ~-- Lil,Mary, Lucy Ann 

1- 2- 6 - 9 - 3 John Hugh -u;ut.v;r ; II,- b. i1/20 /19J8, son o:f Liichard 
1-2-6.5 Hugh .ooul·,vare I , 1.::.2 - {1 ~ 9 

MARCUS BUTLER BOULWARE m. 
Virginia Wright 

Children 3 girls live in Rock Hill,s.c. 
Virgina Lea, b • 8 / 6/1927 
1~.o.ary u.'lizabeth, b · 7/29/1932 · 
marcia 0arolyn, b · 1/5/19J6 
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"Capital, 0600 1 000,00 surplus and Profits ~~480,000.00 

A. L• Boulware, President H. c. Burnett Cashier 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK 

James R. Boulware,Esq., 
Rock Hill, s. c. 

Dear Sir: 

Richroond, Va. Aug.l7 1 1894 

Your letter of the 8th inst. has been received• The 
oldest member of my family connections that I ki1ow of are 
George T. Boulware, New London P•O~, Caroline county,Virginia, 
and Gl"ay Boulware of r,1issouri, whose post office I do not know 
now, but will try and procure and send you. He is much the 
oldest member of the family I know of. He moved from caroline 
County, Virginia, to Miss ouri about 18 or 20 years ago. 

I have never attempted to keep the run of the collat. 
eral branches of my family. My great.grand father was Andrew 
Boulware of caroline County. My grand-father, LeRoy Boulware 
was his only son, and my f a ther was A. M. Boulware. 
My great.grand father had several brothes whose names I do not 
now recall. Dr. Muscoe Boulware of Caroline County, who died 
soroo years a~, a bachelor, and a talented and prominent man, 
was descendea from one of t hese brothers, and Gray Boulware, 
whom I have mentioned above, from another one. 

Just befor e the war i':Ir. Tom Boulware of s.c. visited 
Mr. Gray Boulware's and was at rrry father• s house. He was a 
relative of ours but I do not know in ·what degree. 
The records of caroline Co. are destroyed and I am sorry I can 
not help you more. Any data y ou have on the subject I would be 
glad if you would gi vo me t he benefit of it. 

Yours very truly, 

Dictated. A. L. Boulware" 

NOTE: My letter eliciting the above letter, was the be
ginning of the Boulware family history. 

J. R. Boulware, II 
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WILL OF JA~ffiS BOULWARE, of St. Anne Parish1 Essex County, 
Vil"'gl.nia, dD:'£ooDec3moer 13th1 1713. 

Mentions his wife Margaret F. (or Margery) Boulware; his 
three oldest sons James, Mark, and Benjamine; his sons John 
and William; his two daughters Mary and Gl"'ace. 
he gives to his sons James and Mark the land on which they 
now live and to them also one half of the land upon which 
he now lives; to his son Benjamin he gives the other half 
of the land upon which he (James) now lives. 
He gives to his sons John and William the seat of land which 
he bought from Warick Gray; also makes provision for his 
widow and minor children and for the division of his servants. 
His wife is named as Executrix. 

The will was presented in court by his widow on February 
17, 1718. Witnesses: James Noell and Richard Edwards. 

Ref. Will Book No• 3, Page 77, Tappahanook, Essex County, 
Virginia. 

... - - -
THE WILL OF SALVATOR MUSCOE, GENT., on file at Tappahannock, Va. 
gives:- To my grandson Muscoe Garnett, son of Elizabeth, the 
plantation whereon I now live. 

To my daughter Mary, the plantation called Robins Quarter, 
and half of the adjoining land purchased from WilliamJRichard, 
and Robert Stokes, and Captain James Garnett~ 

To my daughter Frances, the other half of the land at Robins 
Quarter purchased by me as above. 

To my daughter Tabitha, one half of the land purchased by me 
from John Moss, whel"e my Q,uarter is called Rogers Quarter. 

To my daughter Jane, the plantation whereon John Driver now 
lives, and adjoining land. 

My Wife MARY MUSCOE to have the use of the plantation 
whereon I now live for her natural life~- my unmarried daughters 
also to continue to live there. 

To my daughter Mary, four negroes,- Joe, RobinJ Hagar, and 
Saro.h. 

To my daughter Frances, four negroes,- James Bowing, Harry 
Jacob Bowing, and Lucy. 

To my daughter Tabitha, five negroes,- Monmouth, Roger, Win
ny, George and Nancy. 

To my Wife Mary, the use of seven negroes during her life, 
Bristol, Joyce, Essex, Candillah1 Daphne, Mingo, and Jenny; and 
after her death, all to my daughter Sal"'ah, except Mingo, whom 
I give to my daughter Mary. 

The Royal Exchange Assurance Stock, given me by WJ sister 
Mrs. Jane Collingwood, of the Kingdom of Great Britian, to be 
divided among my children Mary, Frances, Tabitha, Jane, and 
Sarah Muscoe, and my grand-son Muscoe Garnette 

Executors,. my beloved wife Mary Muscoe and my kind and 
loving friend Colonel William Beverly. 

Signed on the lOth JUne, 1740; proved on the 16th June 1841 • 
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LAST WI~L AND .TESTAMENT OF MUSCOE BOULWARE (1758-1825) 

In the name of GOD amen: 
I, Muscoe Boulware, Senior, of the District of Fairfield and 
State of South Carolina, being of sound and disposing mind and 
memory, and being desirous of disposing of all such worldly 
estate as it has pleased God to help me with, do make and ordain 
this, my last will and testament, in mann¢r fOllowing, that is 
to say,_ after the payment of my juet tlebts and funeral ex. 
penses, 

Item 1st: I give and bequeath unto my beloved wife, Nancy 
Boulware, the seven following negroes, namely, Matilda and her 
five children, Judy, Adeline, Archey, Hannah, and Charlotte, 
and a young negro woman known by the name of Young Esther,
absolutely and forever and at her death to dispose of them 
according to her own will and pleasure. I also give and be
queath unto my said wife all my household and kitchen furniture, 
all my farming utensils, including my wagon and cotton gin, all 
my farm stock of · every kind, consisting of horses, hogs, and 
cattle, etc., and all my crop consisting of corn, cotton, and 
every kind of produce that may be on hand at the time of my 
death. 

I further give unto my beloved wife, the use, benefit and 
services of the following eleven negroes, viz: a mulatto boy 
named Daniel, a boy named George, a woman named Riner, a boy 
named Moses, a man named Dick, two other boys named james and 
Squire, a woman named Milly, another womun named Lucy, and her 
son Dave, and a man na::med Ephriam, for and during the term of 
her natural life. 

My will further is that my funeral expenses and all my 
just debts be paid out of the money in hand, and the debts ow
ing to me at the time of my death, and out of the profits and 
earnings of the above property. 

Item 2d; I give, devise, and confirm unto my eldest son,Thomas 
Boulware, and to his heirs and assigns forever, all that parcel, 
piece, or tract of land, containing 30? acres more or less, 
situate in the district and state aforesaid, on the South side 
of Wateree Creek, water of Watteree River, for which I gave him 
a deed of gift, bearing the date the 9th day of April 1823; I 
further give unto my said son Thomas Boulware, (at my wifes 
death) a mulatto boy named Daniel, to him and his heirs and 
assigns forever. 

Item 3d: I give and bequeath unto my three grand children, 
Kisannah Pickett, Musco Pickett, Micajah ·Pickett, children of 
my daughter Elizabeth Pickett, deceased, the three following 
negroes, viz: a woman of the name of Minney, and her two child
ren Riner and Esther, equally to be divided between them, to 
them and their heirs forever • 
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Item 4th: I give devise and .confirm to my daughter Nancy 
Pickett and to her heirs and assigns forever, all that piece, 
parcel, or tract of land~ containing 100 acres, more or less, 
situate and being in the district and state aforesaid, for 
which I gave her a deed of gift, bearing date the 9th day of 
April 1823. I further give· and bequeath to my said daughter 
Nancy Pickett, and to her heirs forever, the six following 
negroes, viz: a woman by the name of Fanny, and her five child
ren, namely, Eady, Dublin, Abram, Esther, and Washington; and 
also at the death of my wife, a negro boy named George, to her 
and heirs forever. 

Irem 5th: I give, devise, and confirm unto my son Reuben P~ 
Boulware, and to his heirs and assigns forever, all that piece, 
parcel, or tract of land, containing 248 acres and 3/4, more o~ 
less, situate and being in the district and state afores ai~ , on 
the waters of Dutchmans Creek, for which I gave him a d9ed of 
gift, bearing date of the 9th day of April 1823. I further give 
and bequeath unto my said son, Reuben P. Boulware,(~t the death 
of my wife) a negro woman by the name of Riner, to him and his 
heirs forever• 

Item 6th: I give, devise and confirm unto my son Benjamin Boul
ware, and to his heirs and assigns forever, all that piece, 
parcel, or tract of land, containing 247 acres, more or less, 
situate and being in the state aforesaid, for which I gave him 
a deed of gift bearing the date the 9th day of April 1823. 
I further give and bequeath ~nto my son Benjamin Boulware,(at 
the death of my wife) a negro boy by the name of Moses, to him 
and his heirs forever. 

Item 7th: I give and bequeath unto my daughter Sarah Pickett, 
and to her heirs forever, the three following three negroes,viz: 
a woman by the name Lidia, and her daughter Riner, and a girl by 
the name of Chloe; and also(at the death of my wife) a negro 
man by the name of Dick, to her and heirs forever. 

Item 8th: I give, bequeath, and confirm unto my son, Musco 
Boulware,Jr. and to his heirs, assigns forever, the several 
parcels or tracts of land, to-wit: one tract containing 199 
acres, more or less, situate and being in the state and dis
trict aforesaid, on a branch of the wateree Creek; the other 
containing 63 acres, more or less, situate and being in the 
district and state aforesaid, on the south side of the Wateree 
Creek, for each of which, auid tracts of land, I gave him a 
separate deed of gift, both bearing date of the 9th day of 
April 1823. I further give, devise, and confirm unto my said 
son, Musco Boulware, Jr. and to my son William R. Boulware, 
and to their several heirs and assigns forever, equally and as 
tenants in common, a certain other parcel or tract of land1 
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situate and being in the district and state aforesaid, on both 
sides of Dutchmans Creek~ containing 172 acres, more or less, 
for which I gave my said sons Niusco, and William, a joint deed 
of gift bearing date the 9th day of April 1823. I further give 
and bequeath unto my said son Musco Boulware Jl''• (at the death 
of ~J wife) two negro boys, one by the name of James and the 
other by the name of Squire, to him and his heirs forever. 

Item 9th: I give and bequeath unto my daughter Catherine Rains, 
and to her heirs forever, the four following negroes, viz: Abby, 
and her three children, William, Henson, and Cudjo; and also 
(at my wife's death) another negro woman by the name of Milly, 
to her and her heirs forever• 

Item lOth: I give, devise and bequeath unto my son, William 
R. Boulware, (in addition to his part of the above mentioned 
tract of land given to him and my son Musco Boulware jointly) 
all that plantation or tract of land where I now reside, situ
ate in the district and state aforesaid, contai~ing 346 acres, 
more or less, for which I gave my son William R· Boulware, a 
deed of gift, bearing date of 9th of April 1823; he permitting 
my wife, Nancy Boulware, to live on and have the use of the 
said plantation for and during the time of her natural life, as 
m~ntioned above in the first item of this, my last will and 
testament. I further give and bequeath to my said son, William 
R. Boulware (at my wifes death) a negro woman named Lucy and 
her son Dan, to him and his heirs forever. 

Item 11th: I give and bequeath unto my daughter, Eliza Ann 
Boulware, and to her heirs forever the following five negroes, 
viz: a negro woman by the name of Esther, and her two children 
Saul and Gusty, a negro 6irl by the name of Ann, and another 
by the name of Venus; also (at my wifes death) a negro man by 
the name of Ephraim, to her and her heirs forever. 

And I do hereby appoint, nominate, and constitute, my said 
beloved wife Nancy Boulware, together with my sons Thomas 
Boulware, Benjamin Boulware, Musco Boulware Jr., William R. 
Boulvvare, with My trusty friend, Colonel Jesse Havis, Execu
tors of this my last will and testament, hereby revoking all 
former wills by me made, whatsoever. In witness whereunto, I 
have here set my hand and seal this 15th day of December A.D. 
1824. 

Signed, sealed, published, and declared by the said testator as 
and for his testament, in our presence, and in the presence of 
each other, have subscribed our names as witnesses thereto. 

Francis Pickett 
Thomas Griffin 
Obadiah Boulware 
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Last Will And Testament of NANCY PICKETT BOULWARE, of FLINT HILL. 

The State of South Carolina. 

I~ Nancy Boulware, of Fairfield District, of the state afore~ 
said, being weak in body, but sound and disposing mind and 
memory, do make, publish, and declare this my last will and 
testament, that is to say,_ 

Item 1. I give and bequeath to my son, Thomas Boulware, two 
negroes, John and Milly his wife, for and during the term of 
his natural life, and at the decea~e of my said son, I give 
and bequeath said negroes and their future increase to his two 
children, Musco Boulware and Nancy Boulware, equally to be di
vided between them. I also give to my said son two other negroes, 
Amster and Randal, to be equally divided between their two sons, 
William Boulware and Thomas Boulware, at his death. I also give 
to my said son one round table, one couch, one bedstead, bed 
and furniture, my barouche and white horse. 

Item 2~ I give to my son Benjamin Boulware, a negro girl called 
Charlotte, and a negro boy called Kendal, for and during the 
term of his natural life, and at his decease I give said girl 
Charlotte and her increase to his aaughter, Nancy Boulware, and 
said boy Kendal to his son, Musco Boulware. I also give my son, 
Benjamin Boulware, three other negroes, viz: Flora and. her two 
children Ella and Tom. I also sive to my said son my large 
dining table during his natural life, and at his death, to go 
to his son Musco Boulware, if living, otherwise to be disposed 
of as my said son shall see fit. I also give to my said son my 
cupboard, my small folding table having one drawer, one bed. 
stead and furniture, and my sorrel mare. 

Item 3. I give to my daughter, Sarah Pickett, wife of John B. 
Pickett, two negro women Lucy and Adeline, for and during her 
natural life, and at her decease to be equally divided among 
all her children. 

Item 4. I give to my daughter, Catherine Raines, wife of Wil
liam G. Raines, my negro woman Fanny and her two children, Ann 
and Sarah, for and during the term of her natural life, and at 
her decease is to go to her daughter Nancy Raines; Fanny and 
Sarah and their natural increase to be equally divided among 
all her other children of my said daughter catherine Raines. 
I also give and bequeath to my said daughter, Catherine Raines, 
during the term of her natural life, and at her death, to her 
children equally to be divided among them, the tract of land 
joining the plantation where said William G. Raines now lives. 

Item 5. I give to my daughter, Eliza Barber, wife of John G. 
Barber, a negro woman called Judy, for and during the term of 
her natural life, and at her decease said negro woman and her 
increase to be equally divided among the children of my said 
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said daughter, Eliza Barber. But in case my said daughter 
should die without leaving issue at the time of her decease, I 
give to my said daughter' power to dispose of said negro woman 
and her increase, by will or by any writing under her hand and 
signed by herself, to all or any of her brothers and sisters, 
or children of any of the brothers and sisters of my said 
daughter, to any one or more of them as she shall see fiti and 
in case of her failing to make such disposition of said negro 
woman and her increase, then the same is to return to my estate, 
and be equally divided among my children who shall then be liv
ing. 

Item 6. I give to my grandson, Micajah Pickett, my young negro 
man called Archey. 

Item 7. I give to my grand-daughter, Nancy Pickett, daughter of 
John B. and Sarah Pickett~ one bedstead, bed, and furniture • . 

Item 8. I give to my grand-son Musco Pickett, and to my grand- i 
daughter, Kissannah Feaster, four hundred dollars, each, to be \, 
paid to them after the payments of all my just debts. 

Item 9. I give to my grand-daughter, Nancy Allen, a negro girl 
called Hannah, for and during her natural life, but not to be 
liable to the debts, contracts, or incumbrances of her present, 
or any future husband, and at the decease of my said grand
daughter, I give said negro woman and her increase to the child
ren of said Nancy Allen, equally to be divided among them. 

Item 10. I give to rrr'J two grand-daughters, Elizabeth Ford and 
Sarah Pickett, children of Nancy Pickett, deceased, two negroes, 
a woman called Katy and her child Maria, to be equally divided 
among them. 

Item 11. I give to my two grand-daughters, c atherine and Kis
annah Pickett, children of my daughter, Nancy Pickett, deceased, 
two negroes, viz: a negro girl called Julia and a girl called 
Jinny, to be equally divided amongst my two ·grand-children, 
catherine and Kisannah Pickett, two grand-daughters of Nancy 
Pickett, when they become of age or married. 

Item 12. I give to my grand-sons, Reuben Pickett and Jeptha 
Pickett, children of my daughter, Nancy Pickett, deceased, each 
three hundred dollars. 

Item 13. Not with a view to add to their propel"ty, but merely 
as a token of affection, I give to my two grand-children, 
Thomas Boulware .and Nancy Boulware, children of my son Muscoe 
Boulware, deceased, each five dollars. 

Item 14. In case my estate shall be sufficient to satisfy the 
foregoing bequests, after payment of my just debts, and have 
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funds sufficient for this item or any portion of it, I give to 
my grand-daughter Kisannah Pickett one hundred dollars, to be 
paid to her when she becomes of age or married. 

Item 15. All the rest of my property not specifically devised 
or bequeathed, including the crop of cotton now on hand, and 
all the crop which may be made this year, and my stock of every 
kind of farming utensils of ever kind, household and kitchen 
furniture, is to be sold by my executors, and should any funds 
remain after satisfying the foregoing devisings and bequests, 
I give the same to my two sons, Thomas Boulware and Benjamin 
Boulware, share and share alike. 

Item 16. In all cases where any property is devised by this 
will to be divided between two or more persons, and any of 
these persons interest in said property as co-tenant, is under 
the age of 21 years, and if a female, also married and her 
husband under the age of 21 years, so that the portion can not 
legally make partition among thems·elves, I do hereby empower 
my executors, hereinafter named, or such of them as shall justi
fy, with the assistance of three disinterested men, to be ap_ 
proved by the ordinary of Fairfield District, for the time being, 
to make such division, or if a division be impracticable, to 
order a sale of such property, or any part, for the purpose of 
effecting partition/ 

Item 17. I nominate and appoint my sons, Benjamin Boulware and 
Thomas Boulware, and David McDowell, executors of this my last 
will and testament. In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set 
my hand and seal this fifteenth day of November, in the year 
of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirtysix, and in 
the sixtieth year of the Independence of the United States of 
America. her 

Nancy X Boulware 
mark 

Signed sealed and acknowledged 
as her last will and testament, in · 
the presence of: 

Edmund Raines 
P. G. Killingsworth 
Darling Hollis. 

Probated 23 day of January 1837. 
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Last Will and Testament of BENJAMIN J. BOULWARE (1793-1860) 

I, Benjamin J. Boulware~ of Fairfield District, in the State of 
Couth Carolina, being weak of body, but of sound and disposing 
mind and memory, do make and declare as and for my last will 
and testament, the following. 

Item 1. I will and direct that all of my property be kept to. 
gether on my several places, and worked during the present year, 
as we have commenced, and that the proceeds of the crop raised, 
or so much thereof as may be required, applied to the payments 
of my just debts. 

Item 2. I g.ive and bequeath my home place, or plantation where
on I now reside, to my son Musco w. Bculware and my daughter 
Sarah A• Boulware, to them and their heirs forever. 

Item 3. I give and devise my plantations, lying on the north 
fork of Big Yvateree Creek, to my son James R. Boulware and my 
daughter Eliza Jane, wife of William Stokes, to them and their 
heirs forever. 

Item 4. I give and devise to my son Benjamin F. Boulware my 
other tract of land containing about 556 acres, lying in Fair
field District, adjoin~ng~lands of Mrs. Mogess, Edward P. 
Mobley, and others, to him and his heirs forever. 

Item 5. I will and bequeath to my son Musco w. Boulware, the 
following negroes, namely, Moses and his wife Eliza, little 
John, Lucy, her two children, Lydia and Moses, Dennis, Dave, 
Erodes and Squire, nlso the man Kendall. 

Item 6. I give and bequeath to my son James R. Boulware, my 
negroes Hargaret and hex• four children, Martha, Sam, Edmund 
and May, and Tuba, and his daughter F'anny and Mitchell., Mary
Ann and Eliza. 

Item 7. I give and bequeath to my daughter, Eliza Jane, wife of 
William Stokes 1 my negroes Mar·y and her childPen Betsy ,Anthony, 
Jim, and Ralph, Olly, Bob, Ginny, and Chloe, and Andrew and 
Martha, to her sole and separate use for and during her life, 
and at her death to such issue as she may leave living, at the 
time of her death. 

Item 8. I give and bequeath to my son Benjamin F. Boulware, my 
negroes V'Jilliam, Bob 1 May 1 and her two children, Major and Jane, 
Rose and her child, Betsey, Hilliard, Jim, Judy and Edmund. 
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Item 9. I give and bequeath to my daughter Sarah A. Boulware 1 

my ne groes Isbel, and her two children Noah and Lee, and 
George, Lewis, Judy, Minn, or Moses, Louisa (the latter three 
being children of Moses and Elizn) and Louisa, the mother of 
George, to her sole and separate use for ner life and at her 
death to such issue as she may have living at the time of her 
death. 

Item 10. I will and. dil"'ect that my sons shall divide among 
them such of my old ne groes as may be of no value, and take 
care of them. The rest and residue of my property, including 
my land in the state of Georgia, not herein specifically dis
posed of, I direct and empower my executors to sell and apply 
the proceeds of such sales, first to the payment of my debts, 
and the remainder, if any, to be equally divided among my six 
children, share and share alike. 

Item 11. I direct that my wearing apparel be equally divided 
among my three sons. 

Item 12. I give and bequeath my watch to my son, Benjamin F. 
Boulware~ 

Lastly, I nominate and appoint as executors of this, my i~st 
will and testament, my three sons, Musco w. Boulware, James R. 
Boulware, and Benjamin F. Boulware. 

Witness my hand and seal, this 3rd day of February, in the year 
of our Lord, One Thousand Eight Hundred a nd Sixty. 

Signed, sealed, and acknowledged 
by the testator, to be his last 
will and testament, in our 
presence. 
John Johnson 
John Stewart 
D. A. Smith 
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WESTERN FAMILIES 

There are some five or six BOULWARE families in the West 
Central states, whose ancestors migrated from the same section 
of Virginia where our forefathers first settled when coming to 
America_ in King and Queen, Culpepper, Essex, ru1d caroline 
Counties. 

With what information we have been able to get, we do not 
know in what way these families were connected, but the name 
is the same, Boulware, and pronounced the same, "Bowler". 

The name Boulware is to be found in most of the stateA West, 
beginning ~vith Alabama~ Tennessee, ~\:entucky, Ohio, Louisiana, 
Texas and several Others, 

~ - - ~ ~ - - - -
Tlffi MISSOURI BOULWARE FJLMILY 

\le learn from letters in 1924 and later 1 from T. Ansel 
Boulware, Atty. in Fulton, Mo. that his Great-grand parents 
Richard Boulware and Esther RatMey were from England, and 
settled in Vh•ginia. Richard Boulware was one of three sons, 
Joru1, Richard and Hardin, vVhose father was John Boulware. 

"My Grandfather, Theoderick Boulware was born in Essex 
County, Virginia in 1780. The family moved to Kentucky in 
1784 11 • 

1- JOHN BOULWARE had throe sons, John, Richard & Hardin. 

1-2 RICH1-1RD BOULWARE, came from Ene;land, married 
Esther Ramsey in Virginia, settled in Essex County, mi

grated to Kentucky in 1784, later to Missouri. 
To them were born seven children 

1-2-1 
1-2 .. 2 
1-2-3 
1-2-4 

Children 
catharine 

1-2-5-1 
1-2-5.2 
1-2-5-3 
1-2-5-4 

Mordicai Son, Joh..11 Newton Boulware g.son Rowan C.B. 
Richard 
Susan nmrried Robert Clore Dtr. Esther F. Spellman 

Lee's Sum.'Tii t, Jackson,Mo. 
Minister) b 1780 d. 11/14/ Theoderick (Ironside Baptist 

Ramsey 
Martha 

THEODERICK BOULWARE 
Susan Kelley 

Children 
Stephen Gano b. 

b. 4/17/1806 
b. 1/21/1791 

1866 

married 
10 children 

James Kelley b. 
Daniel Ramsey b. 
Theoderick Franklin b. 

3%/1810 m. Mary Radican 
12 8/1811 m. Mary Scott 
9 5/1~13 m. Patsey E. Smith 
1/l:l./1816 m. Agnes Wright 
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1-2-5-5 
1-2-5-6 
1-2-5-'7 
1-2-5-8 
1-2-5-9 
1-2-5-10 

Susan Margar·et 
Jeptha Richard 
J ane Clay 
Shed Frank 
Cordelia Ann. 
Isaac Newton 

b. 2/8/1818 m. Joseph Hansbrough 
b. 1/~11920 m. sarah Kidd in 1840 
b. 5/1 1822 
b. 10 24/1824 
b. 12/29/1826 m. Joseph Rogers 
b. 5/26/1829 

The Missouri family continued a lso OHIO family 

ISAAC WDJGA'rE BOULWAHE b. 5/26/1829 in 
Cal laway Connty,nea r Fulton Mo. 
died ll-26 .~1 914 married 

:Maria Lack died 6/21/1908 
Children 

1-2-5-10-1 'l1homas Ansel Wingare b. 9/15/1856 d. 2/27/47 m. 
Jenny Redman 

1 .. 2.5.10 .. 2 Eugene curd died single in 1890 
1-2-5-10-3 Adlaide Wilson m. James R.Moorehead,Lexington 
1-2-5-10 .. 4 Corne lia Virginia died (single ) as result auto accdt. 
1-2-5 .. 10.5 Lillian 1867 m. Wm. E. Jameson, living Aug. 1947 
1-2-5-10"6 Maud died single 
1-2-5 .. 10 .. 7 Isaa.c Wingate Jr. m. Anna Bakel:' 
1-2-5~10~8 Anna May died in 1874 

- - .. 
Branch of the TEN};ESEE and AI.J1.BAMA Family as given 
in by Mrs. T. M. Boulware 3650 Cott age Grove Ave. 
EesMoines, Iowa. 

1- William BoulvTare 1807-1888 mentioned in Duncan 
Memoria l Chapel in the Floydsburg cemetery, 
Ky. as donor of original pla t for the cemetery 
now such a beauty spot 

2 .. 
3-
4-

Arch 
Rachel 
Charity 

1 

m. 
m. 

Co. in 
Buchanan 

- WILLIAM BOULWARE b. in Henry County, Ky. Nov. 25 1 
1807, died in Monroe City,Mo. married 

Anna McPike of Henry County1 Ky. b. 9/7/1818 d. 
Children 1(11/1880 

l-1 Aaron is the Grand-father of severa l Brothers 
1 .. 2 Stark 
1..3 James 
1-4 Zurelda 
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1 ... 1 
AARON BOULWARE b. March 22/1852 d. 12/18/1909 m. 
Maria Mendenhall 9/21/1876 b. 12/31/55 d. Aug.l937 

Child 
Thomas Mendenhall Boulware b. 4/3/1878 in Monroe City, 

Mo. m. 
Edith ~~ay Nickell 6/25/1902 b. 6/15/1880 (Correspondent) 

Child 
1 .. 1.1-1 Thomas Mendenhall Boulware II, b. Sept. 1/1903 m. 

Irene Hall 5/30/1933 3 c. 
Children 

1-1-1-1-1 Joe Ann Boulware 
1-1-1-1-2 Thomas Menderu1all III 
1.1.1.1-3 Ashby Nickell B. 

1-1-1-2 Mary Byrd Boulw:u ... e b. 7/12/1907 dtr. of Thomas 
and Edith Boulware #1-1-1-2 m. 

Robert Farrand Sloan 10/30/1930 1 c. 
1-1-1-2-1 Sallie Ann Sloan 

-----·----
Mrs. T. M. Boulware,Correspondent, says she has the Men

dellilall tree back to 1682, and her children are lineally des
cended from Benjamin Mendenahll and Augustus Herman who made 
the original map of Virginia and Maryland. 

Members of 
Dr. F. A. Boulware, 
Dx' • Milton Davis 11 

the Pennsylvania and Alabama Families 
Osteopath, Nashville, Tenn. 
Dentist, McCook, Neb.later Owensboro,Ky. 

brother to Dr.P.. A.B. 
Dr. 'I' . M. « Obstetrics, Birmingham, Ala. brother to 

Dr. F'• A. B. 
Mrs. J. w. Kelley, Maco, Ky. and Mrs. G. c. Cozart,Louisville, 

sister·s of above 
Dr. F.A.B. writes about an old cemetery near LaGrainge, Ky. 
The most beautiful spot in that section. The first four acres 
were given by his grand-father or gl"eat-grand f ather. Thel"e 
are many Boulwares buried there. A multi-millionare from New 
York, has spent several hundred thous a nd dollars developing 
the place. Ead the old stones cleaned and polished, and some 
put in frames. Mrs. Kelley has the old bible with family 
records 
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The KENTUCKY Family 
Information by Miss Milton F. Boulware, and 
Dr. Milton Tevis Boulware, of Owensboro, Ky. 

1 
WILLIAM BOULWARE 

1-1 Milton Fountain 
Elizabeth Logan 

mal .. ried 

1-1-1 
1-1-2 
1-1-3 
1-1-4 
1-1-5 
1-1-6 
1.1.7 

Children 
Orville 
Milton 
William 
Catherine 
Lucindia 
Sallie 
Mary 

1-1..1 

died single 
m. William Malone 
m. Sanford Yager 2 
m. George Griffin, 
m. Williams, 1 

c. John & Jennie 
2 c. George & Bettie 
c. Bessie 

ORVILLE BOt~WA&~ 1885- 1933 married 
Jennie Harwood 1st wife 9 c. 
Alberta Ki-rkhed 2nd wife 2 c. 

1-1-1-1 Fielden Allen b. 1879 
1-1-1-2 Junius Woolfork 1881 farme:r, M. Gabie Rogers 5 c. 

Stella, Robert, William, Ellis, Bernice 
1-1-1-3 Ollie Otis 1883- 1884 
1-1-1.4 Woodie Harwood 1885 m. Grace Hamilton no.c. 
1-1·1-5 Milton Tevis Dental M.D. Owensboro, Ky. married 

Bess l'ilary Ruby, One son, John Milton Boulware born 
1924, U.S.Navy m. Elizabeth Hodges 

1-1~1-6 Lucy Ann 1890 Nurse m. M.C. Cozart, dtr. Dorothy 
1-1-1-7 John Paul 1899 :Major U.S.Army, retired 
1-1-1.8 Ruth 1892. 1895 
1.1~1~9 Laura Ellen 189- 1940 m. Kelley no c• 
1.1.1-10 Sarah Elsworth 1913 Civil Service 

1-1-2 
MILTON BOULWARE married 
Sarah Clore 

Children 
1-1-2.1 Elizabeth dead 
1-1-2-1 Lucy Ann m. Thomas Yager 4 c. Lizzie,Pearl,Sarah, 

Selden 
Mary Catherine m. William Bill 1-1-2.3 

1-1-2.4 
1-1-2.5 
1-1-2-6 
1-1-2-7 
1-1-2-8 

Thomas Mason 1847-1872 m. Bettie Wright 
Clarence 1849-1889 m. Je~sie Barbour 
zackary Rosmos 1851- 1869 
Fielden Allen, Osteopathic M.D. Nashville 
Orville 1885.1933 m. Jessie Barbour 1st t. Elberta 

Birkhed 
4 c. Charles,Thomas, 

Ruth, William 
1-1-2 .. 9 - Milton Fountaine m. Noah Gates 

1-1-2-10 Ida 1861 ... 1868 
1-1-2-11 Charles 1863 
1-1-2 .. 12 Ollie 
1.1 .. 2-13 Margaret Ficklin 1867 m. Wm. Woodruff 
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CLARENCE BOULWARE 1849. 1889 married 
Jessie Barbour 

Children 
1-1-2-5-1 
1 .. 1-2-5-2 
1-1-2-5.3 

Carrie El.la 1875 married Rogers 
Erma Clore m. Thomas J. Barnett 1 c. 
Miss Milton Fountaine 1881 Gospel Missions Execu

tive Sec.& Treas in 1925,still active 1948 
Jean H. 1884 m. Wilbur Thompson 1 c. 1-1-2-5-4 

1-1-2-5-5 Mary 1889 m. Grover Wilson 

-------- ..... -
The OI-IIO Family 

as given by Robert L. Boulware, 
Hillsboro, Ohio. 

In 1924 he wrote as follows: "The BOULWARES were originally 
of French Hughenot stock, coming to America in the seventeenth 
centu1~, to escape religious persecution, and settled near Cul
pepper Court Hous e, Virginia. He had ten sons. He was a large 
land ov:ner 1 as well as owner of many sla'ves." 

"My Grand-father came East to school, and there he embibed 
certain ideas with reference to the ownership of slaves, and 
religion, that his father saw fit to disinherit him unless he 
changed his views• Be refused, and consequently was disinher
ited. The estate going to his brothers at his father's death." 

This :ts verified 1,Jy a 11 Cous in Edna McAdams 11 (Mrs. Harry of 
Lexington, Ky. who said sho read in an . Ohio histoPy that 
JACOB BOULWARE was the son. He mal"ried Hannah Roodamar. They 
had 12 children. 

1-1 
1-2 
1-3 
1-4 
1 .. 5 
1-6 

1-9-1 
1-9-2 
1-9-3 
1-9-4 
1-9-5 
1-9-6 
1-9-7 

1-9-9 

Gen. 1 
JACOB._,BOUL\'JARE married 
Hanna Roodamar 

Children 
1 ... 7 James 
1.8 
1-9 William 
1-10 

John 
Jacob 
Abr•aham 
Benjamin 
Fyrwan 
Hiram 

1-11 Andrew Van 
1-12 Joseph 

1-9 
WILLIAM BOULWARE 
Malinda Fiske 

married 

b. Jan. 23. 1837 
Children 

Randolph Boulware 
Mary Elizabeth " 
Malinda " 
William Livingston b. 
Corwin McLean b. 
Larella Susan b. 
Lester Fiske b. 

b. July 11, 1839 
died infant 
Dec. 11, 1843 
Sept. 9, 1846 
June 3, 1949 
Jan. 5, 1852 d. 1/20/1934 m. 

Judith Blair 
Charley b. Jan~ 4, 1855 d. July 1900 
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1-9-7-1 
1-9-7.2 
1-9-7-3 

1-9-7-1-1 
1-9-7 -l-2 
1-9-7-1-3 
1-9-7-1-4 

LESTER FISKE BODLV~\RE, married 
Judith Blair 

Children 
Robert Lester b. 7/22/1876 m. Cora Hoyt in 1903 
Larella b. 9/8/1878 m. William B. Evanston, Ill. 
Edith b. 12/8/1880 died Sept 20/1891 

ROBERT LESTER married 
Cora Hoyt in 1938 was 225 West St.Hillsboro, o. 

Children 
William Lester b. 4/18/1905 m. Eleanore Jones 1933 
Marjorie Elizabeth 10/17/1906 m. John Curry in 1929 
Sarah b. 2/22/1909 Hollowood, Cal. 
Robert Hoyt b. 2/22/1914 m. Mary Frances Reeves 1938 

in Charleston, W. Va. __ .., __ _ - ..... -
The NEWBERRY COUNTY Family, s. C. 

Our correspondent, Mis s Frances Cornelia Boulware, Graduate 
Nurse at Furman Infirmary, Greenville, S~ c. says that the 
Boulwares of South Carolina are descendants of JAMES BOULWARE, 
of Virginia. 

That he married Agatha Rutherford, and that there were five 
sons; namely George, William, Robert, Spencer and Robert Ruther
ford. 

1 
---ROBERT BOULV~~RE married 

Nancy Humphries 
Children 

1-1 James Russell 1.3 Betsey 
1.2 Wyatt Andrew 1-4 Tabitha 

Gen. 1-1 
----JAMES RUSSELL BOULWARE married 

Elizabeth Herbert 
Children 

1-1-1 Mary m. LeRoy F. Beaty, Nashville, Tenn. 
1-1-2 Cynthia died single 
1-1-3 Fanny m. Robert Major, Greenwood,s.c. Son Richard 

Major, M.D. Pittsburg, Pa, 
1-1-4 Carry m. Rev. George Waddell, in Georgia 
1-1-5 Harrietta m. Dudley Langford 
1-1-6 Robert _ Methodist Mir'lister, at Calhoun Falls, s. c. 

1-2 
WAYATT A:t-TDREW, Laurens d. 1895 married 
Anna Drpcilla Rutherford, Edgefield to Laurens Co. 

Children 1845 
1-2-1 Mary A. m. John B. Sample (Capt.Confederate War) 

Edgefield 

- 53 -



1 .. 2.2 
1-2-3 
1-2-4 
1-2-5 

1-2-6 

1-2-7 

Joseph Rutherford Boulware 
Nancy Humphries II 
Elizabeth Carolie m. Capt. Wesley Smith Pitts 
William Humphl~ies m. twice, Kate Burkhaltel" & Alice 

'tJaddell 
Robert Capers m. Aramita Westimoland, in Panola co. 

Texas 
Dorothy Cornelia single 

1.:.3 
- BETSY BOULWARE 

Travis Hill 
married 

1-3-1 
1-3-2 
1-3-3 

1-4 

Children 
Joseph 
Robert 
John 

1-3-4 
1-3-5 
1-3-6 
1-2-7 

Dock 
Thomas 
Eli 
"Bud" 

-Tt~BITHA BOUL'.'J:,m: m. 

1-4-1 
1-4-2 
1-4-3 

Walter Herbert 
Children 

Anna Eidson Johnson, s. c. 
Rose m. Scofield, Greenville 
Walter Ie RFD,Newberry, s.c. 

1-2-2 
JOSEPH RUT1lliRFORD BOULWARE, near Cross Hill,S.C. m. 
Maria Anderson, Laurens County 

Children 
James, Mary, Haney, Frances Cordelia Boulware (Cor

respondent) _____ .. __ _ 
These are a few grand-children of Wyatt Andrew Boulware 

Boulware Sample of Greenwood, s. c. 
Anna Lee Pitts m. M. J. Keyser {Baptist Minister) 
Mary Lucinda Pitts ra. Tom Hollis, Union, s. c. 
Olin B. Pitts m. Allie Guthrie, Burlington, N.c. 
James Boulware Pitts m. sarah Welch, Carlisle,s.c. 
Nannie Florence Pitts m. s. A. Barber, Asheville,N.C. 

O'Neals History of Newberry County, mentions Col. Robert 
Burlington as coming to Nevvberl"'Y from N • C. 
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The BOULWARE Family of Shelton and Leeds, s. c. 
Pe ast orvl~le Section of Fairfield County. 

With no information as to the origin, we begin with 

1 
-- ALBIN BOULWARE m. 

Lucy Connie 
1-1 Reuben m. Mary Knight, killed in Confederate war 
1-2 Pink m. White, Pi1m killed in war 
1-3 Green 
1-4 Obie m. Janie Jenkins 2 c. Coleman & Lizzie 
1-5 Osborn b. 12/17/1817 d. 1/10/1905 

1..1 
---- REUBEN BOULWARE m. 

Mary Knight 
. Children 

1-1-1 Berry · 
1-1-2 Judith 
1-1-3 Pletcher 

1.1;..1 
BERRY BOULWARE m. 
Eugenia Clark 
Children 

1-1-1-1 Bessie m. Tom Carter 
1-1-1-2 Clark tn. Jessie Miles 
1-l-1-3 Blanche m. Walter• Martin 
1-1-1-4 Pink m. Alice Burdette 
1-1~1-5 Charlie m. Lillie Lawson 
1-1-1.6 Jessie m. Wm. Barnette 
1-1-1-7 Or ill m. Emma Bonnet 

1-1-2 

1-1-2-1 
1-1-2-2 
1-l-2 ... 3 
1-1-2.4 
i-L-2-5 
1-1-2-6 

1-1~ 

1-1-3.1 
1-1-3-2 
1-1-3-3 

JUDITH BOULWARE r.1. 
Tom Eubanks 

Children 
Jim m. Sallie Kelley 
Maymie m• Oscar Williams 
John m. sue Moore 
Robert m• Ruth Brown 
Lonnie m. Irene Smith 
Ross m. Amanda Cunningham 

FLETCHER BOULWARE b. 11/27/1860 m. Cora Clark 
Children Leeds; · s~ c. 

Mary,m. Henry Dickerson Shelton's, s. c. 
Callie ·M. Ike Dickerson 
William Thomas b. 1888 m. Marian Dickerson 9 c. 
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1-1-3-4 
1-1-3-5 
1-1-3 .. 6 
1-1-3-? 
1-l-3-8 
1-1-3-9 

Belton m. Lul a Lee 
Eugene 
Ross 
Buren 
Urban 
Floyd 

1-1-3-3 

m. Minnie Dickerson 
m. Opal Hunsinger · 
m. Vera Trammell 
m. Anna Fee 
m. Carrie Smith 1c. 

WILI1IAM THOMli.S BOULWARE m. 
Marian Dickerson 

Children 

f·l[ay 

1-1-3-3-1 
1 ... 1 .. 3-3-2 
1-1-3-3-3 
1-1-3 .. 3 .. 4 
1-1-3-3-5 
1-1-3-3 .. 6 
1-1-3-3-7 
1-1-3 .. 3.8 
1-1..3 .. 3.9 

Lois Elizabeth b. abt 1914 m. Joe M. Wishert 
Cora Delila b, " 1916 
Jefferson Douglas 
William Thomas Jr. 
Dasia Harold 
Clarence Boulware 
Joseph Edward 
Frank 
Doris G. 

- - ~ - - - - ~ - - - -
Gen. 1 .. 5 

OSBORN BOULWARE b. 12/17/1817 
Martha Crosby and Fanny Woods 

m. 

1-5-1 Thomas m. Rhoda Hardin 
1-5-2 Chis ley m. Ellen s. Castles 
l-5-3 Charlotte m. Andrew Jenkins 
1-5-4 William m. Sallie Davis 
1-5-5 Mack m. Belle stevenson 
1 .. 6 .. 6 Jeff m. Nannie Taylor 
1.-5-7 Tom m. Marion Crosby 
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